
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

 
 

The Staff of the Missouri Public  
Service Commission,  
 
                                      Complainant 
 
v. 
 
Hurricane Deck Holding Company, 
Chelsea Rose Land Owners Association, 
Inc., Gregory D. Williams, Debra J. 
Williams, and Charles H. Williams, 
 
                                        Respondents.  

)
)
)
)
)
)
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)
)
 

Case No. WC-2006-0303 

 
MOTION TO STRIKE PLEADING OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, RESPONSE TO 

MOTION TO DISMISS 
 

 COMES NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission (Staff), by and 

through counsel, and respectfully submits as follows: 

 Introduction  

 1. This Motion to Strike Pleading seeks to Strike the Respondents’ Motion to 

Dismiss as untimely filed since the Respondents are currently in default for failure to file a 

timely answer by February 22, 2006 as directed by this Commission.  In the alternative, Staff 

offers its Response to Respondents’ Motion to Dismiss. 

Motion to Strike Pleading 

 2. On January 23, 2006, Staff filed its verified Complaint against the Respondents. 

(Complaint at p. 1-12, the Affidavit of Dale W. Johansen, and Attachments A, B, and C attached 

hereto as Exhibit 1).  The Complaint contains five specific counts specifying Respondents’ 
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unlawful provision of water and sewer services to the public, for gain, without certification or 

other authority from the Missouri Public Service Commission (Exhibit 1). 

 3. All of the Respondents in this case were served by certified mail on January 24, 

2006 pursuant  to Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-2.070 (7) (EFIS entries 3-7 to Case No. WC-

2006-0303). 

4. The Commission Notice of Complaint directed that Respondents file their 

Answers to the Complaint on or before February 22, 2006. 

 5. Respondents have failed to file their Answers.  This failure violates the 

Commission’s Notice of Complaint and Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-2.070 (7, 8). 

 6. Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-2.070 (9) provides, in pertinent part: 

If the respondent in a complaint case fails to file a timely answer, the 
complainant’s averments may be deemed admitted and an order granting default 
may be entered. 
 
7. Respondents filed a pleading entitled “Motion to Dismiss” on February 24, 2006.  

This pleading does not qualify as an Answer. 

8. Accordingly, Staff requests that the Commission strike the Motion to Dismiss and 

grant a default order pursuant to Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-2.070 (9). 

Response to Motion to Dismiss 

 In the alternative, if the Commission decides not to grant default, then Staff respectfully 

submits the following Response to Motion to Dismiss: 

Failure to State a claim upon which relief can be granted 

 9. The first ground for dismissal in Respondents’ Motion for Dismissal is that the 

Complaint fails to state a claim upon which relief can be granted (Motion to Dismiss, Paragraph 

1). Respondents blatantly fail to specify any facts or other support for this unsubstantiated 
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statement (Motion to Dismiss, Paragraph 1).  A review of the Complaint reveals there are 

numerous facts alleged that state a claim upon which relief can be granted.  The Complaint sets 

forth ample facts identifying the Respondents’ unlawful provision of water and sewer services to 

the public, for gain, without certification or other authority from the Missouri Public Service 

Commission (Exhibit 1).  The Complaint initially sets out clear facts about the unlawful actions 

of Respondents (Exhibit 1 at p. 2-3).  Count I specifies how Respondents (or some of them) have 

been operating unlawfully as a public utility providing water and/or sewer service since 

September 22, 2005 (Exhibit 1 at p. 2-5).  Count II specifies that this conduct is unlawful without 

a certificate of convenience and necessity from the Commission (Exhibit 1 at p. 2-7).  Count III 

specifies the unlawful actions of the sewer operation by Respondents in the Chelsea Rose 

Service area (Exhibit 1 at p. 2-8).  Count IV provides the facts showing that Respondents are 

attempting to unlawfully transfer the Chelsea Rose Service area water and sewer systems 

(Exhibit 1 at p. 2-10).  Count V seeks penalties for the Respondents’ unlawful actions (Exhibit 1 

at p. 2-11).  Accordingly, Staff has stated a claim upon which relief can be granted and this part 

of the Motion to Dismiss should be overruled. 

Commission Lack of Jurisdiction over Chelsea Rose Land Owners Association, Inc. 

 10. Respondents next allege that the Commission lacks jurisdiction because Chelsea 

Rose Land Owners Association, Inc. is a not-for-profit-corporation authorized by the Declaration 

of Restrictions for Chelsea Rose Subdivision to own and operate a water and sewer system to 

provide water and sewer service and that this is not done for gain (Motion to Dismiss, Paragraph 

2).  This claim is not correct in the context of the current case since Respondents have set up a 

sham association.  The Commission has cited the following criteria for a legitimate association: 

1) It must have as membership all of its utility customers, and operate the utility 
only for the benefit of its members; 
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2) It must base the voting rights regarding utility matters on whether or not a 
person is a customer, as opposed to, allowing one (1) vote per lot which would 
not be an equitable situation if one (1) person owned a majority of lots 
irrespective of whether each of those lots subscribed to the utility service; and  
3) It must own or lease the utility system so that it has complete control over it. 
 

In the matter of the application of Rocky Ridge Property Owners Association for an order of the 

Public Service Commission cessation of PSC jurisdiction and regulation over its operations, 

Case No. WD-93-307, July 7, 1993. 

 11. The facts set out in the Complaint support the fact that there is not a legitimate 

association.  The Chelsea Rose Service Area is within the service territory of Osage Water 

Company which is currently operated by a receiver (Exhibit 1 at p. 3).  The Respondents have 

failed to turn over books and records to the receiver (Exhibit 1 at p. 3).  Respondents have 

operated or controlled or managed the water and sewer systems serving the Chelsea Rose Service 

Area since September 22, 2005 (Exhibit 1 at p. 4) and are properly regulated by the Commission 

(See Section 386.020 (48) and (58) RSMo).  Furthermore, Respondent Hurricane Deck Holding 

Company, not the Chelsea Rose Landowners Association, Inc., is billing customers in the 

Chelsea Rose Service Area (Exhibit 1 at p. 4-5).  This also shows that Respondents are subject to 

Commission regulation.  The Respondents are doing these actions without a certificate of 

convenience and necessity from the Commission (Exhibit 1 at p. 5-7). 

 12. Furthermore, Respondents themselves have set up the Association and unilaterally 

have attempted to transfer assets to the association as well as to bill the Osage Water customers 

on December 30, 2005 (Exhibit 1, Attachments A and B).  Respondents filed the Articles of 

Incorporation for the Chelsea Rose Land Owners Association, Inc. on December 12, 2005 

(Exhibit 1, Attachment C).  This is a contrived effort to hide the fact that Respondents are subject 

to Commission jurisdiction.  This point should be denied. 
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Commission Jurisdiction over Hurricane Deck Holding Company  

 13. Respondents next allege that Hurricane Deck Holding Company has authority to 

operate on behalf of the subdivision association prior to the formation and organization of said 

association (Motion to Dismiss at Paragraph 3).  First, as set out above, Respondents only 

created the Homeowners’ Association once the fact that it was unlawfully operating a water and 

sewer system became known and continues to do so.  The decisions have all been unilateral on 

the part of Respondents (Exhibit 1). 

 14. Furthermore, the pattern of unilaterally creating a Homeowners’ Association and 

unilaterally transferring assets to it does not comply with the Rocky Ridge Property Owners 

Association decision, supra.  For these reasons, this claim must also fail. 

Individual Respondents 

 15. The Motion to Dismiss next suggests that the Complaint does not allege that the 

individual Respondents own or operate a water or sewer system for gain (Motion to Dismiss at 

Paragraph 4).  This also is incorrect.  The first individual named in the complaint is Gregory 

Williams (Exhibit 1 at p. 2).  Gregory Williams is the president, sole director and registered 

agent of Hurricane Deck Holding Company (Exhibit 1 at p. 2).  As mentioned above, Hurricane 

Deck Holding Company has operated or controlled or managed the water and sewer systems 

serving the Chelsea Rose Service Area since September 22, 2005 (Exhibit 1 at p. 4).  Gregory 

Williams has thus been so engaged. 

 The next individual named is Debra J. Williams.  She is the secretary of Respondent 

Hurricane Deck Holding Company and has engaged in the operation, control or management of a 

water and sewer system (Exhibit 1 at p. 4).  Respondent Charles H. Williams is a member of the 

Board of Managers of Respondent Chelsea Rose Land Owners Association, Inc. (Exhibit 1 at p. 
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2).  The Complaint specifies all of the actions of the Respondents sufficiently to cover 

Respondent Charles H. Williams (Exhibit 1 at p. 1-12).  This claim also must fail. 

First Filed Rule and Concurrent Cases 

 16. Respondents next allege that the matters raised in the Complaint should have been 

joined in the Circuit Court action, Case No. 06CM-CC00014, pending in Circuit Court of 

Camden County (Motion to Dismiss at Paragraph 5).  Respondents allege that the Complaint and 

the court case involve the same issues and parties (Motion to Dismiss at Paragraph 5). 

 17. Respondents are mistaken.  First of all, the parties to the actions are not the same.  

The parties to case no. 06CM-CC00014 are:  Osage Water Company, a Missouri Corporation, 

Gary V. Cover, Receiver, the Missouri Public Service Commission, Plaintiffs; vs. Hurricane 

Deck Holding Company, Gregory D. Williams and Debra J. Williams, Defendants (Petition filed 

in that case attached hereto as Attachment D).  The Parties to the Complaint case are similar but 

by no means identical.  The Complainant is the Staff of the Public Service Commission.  The 

Respondents are:  Hurricane Deck Holding Company, Chelsea Rose Land Owners Association, 

Inc., Gregory D. Williams, Debra J. Williams, and Charles H. Williams.  Furthermore, the 

Complaint is a matter before the Public Service Commission and not a matter in Circuit Court. 

 18. In addition, Missouri courts have imposed a duty upon the Public Service 

Commission to first determine matters within its jurisdiction before proceeding to those courts.  

As a result, “[the] courts have ruled that the [Commission] cannot act only on the information of 

its staff to authorize the filing of a penalty action in circuit court; it can authorize a penalty action 

only after a contested hearing.”  State ex rel Sure-way Transp., Inc. v. Division of 

Transportation, Dept. of Economic Development, State of Mo., 836 S.W.2d 23,27 (Mo. App. 

W.D. 1992).  The Complaint has initiated this required procedure. 
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 19. Further, the issues are not the same.  In Case No. 06CM-CC00014, the Petition 

seeks specific performance of a contract to sell or convey land, or in the alternative quiet title to 

Real Estate and a Preliminary Injunction (Exhibit 2).  These actions are only appropriate in 

Circuit Court, Section 478.070 RSMo.  The Complaint before the Commission requests that the 

Commission authorize its General Counsel to seek penalties in Circuit Court for the unlawful 

acts of the Respondents in violation of Public Service Commission Law (Exhibit 1 at p. 1-12).  

In essence, the Circuit Court case deals with ownership of facilities serving the Chelsea Rose 

service area and the complaint case before the Public Service Commission deals with the right to 

run the facilities serving in the Chelsea Rose service area. 

20. Respondents cite two cases in support of their argument that the actions 

must be joined in a court action for something called the “first filed rule.”  The first case 

cited is Blechle v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company, 23 S.W.3d 484 (Mo. App. E.D. 

2000).  The only potentially relevant part of that opinion states:  “Efficient administration 

of justice requires that two courts not have jurisdiction over the same issue in the same 

case at the same time.”  Id. at 487.  That principle does not control the present case, 

because the Staff’s Complaint before the Commission is not the “same case” as the 

Circuit Court case, nor does Staff’s Complaint Case concern the “same issue” as the 

circuit court case.  This is so for the reasons mentioned above.   

21. The second case that the Respondents cite in the Motion is State ex rel. 

General Dynamics Corp. v. Luten, 566 S.W.2d 452 (Mo. banc 1978).  The most succinct 

statement of the point, in General Dynamics, upon which Respondents seek to rely: 

…it is settled in Missouri that where two actions involving the same parties 
are brought in courts of concurrent jurisdiction, the court in which service 
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of process is first obtained acquires exclusive jurisdiction and may dispose 
of the entire controversy without interference from the other.   
  

 22. First, it should be noted that the Commission and this Court are not “courts 

of concurrent jurisdiction.”  The Commission is not a court.  Furthermore, the 

Commission does not have the same jurisdiction as the circuit court.  Second, a decision 

by the Commission that disposes of all issues in the Complaint Case would not interfere 

in any respect with the jurisdiction of the Circuit Court.  The Court would still be free to 

rule on all of the issues presented in the court case, for there are no issues that are 

common to both cases.  Likewise, a decision by the Court that disposes of all issues in 

this case would not interfere in any respect with the jurisdiction of the Commission. 

 Contrary to Respondents’ claims, these two actions are authorized and may be 

pursued. 

 For these reasons, the Motion to Dismiss must be denied. 

 WHEREFORE, Staff respectfully requests that the Commission enter an Order of 

Default, or in the alternative, overrule Respondents’ Motion to Dismiss. 

       Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
       /s/ Robert V. Franson    
       Robert V. Franson  

Senior Counsel   
 Missouri Bar No. 34643   
  

Attorney for the Staff of the    
 Missouri Public Service Commission  
 P. O. Box 360     
 Jefferson City, MO 65102   
 (573) 751-6651 (Telephone)   
 (573) 751-9285 (Fax)    
 email: robert.franson@psc.mo.gov 
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Certificate of Service 
 

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed, hand-delivered, or transmitted by 
facsimile or electronic mail to all counsel of record this 3rd day of March 2006. 
 

/s/ Robert V. Franson     
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COMPLAINT

COMES NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Staff'), by and

through counsel, pursuant to Section 386 .390, RSMo 2000, and for its Complaint states as

follows :

Introduction

1. This Complaint concerns Respondents' unlawful provision of water and sewer

services to the public, for gain, without certification or other authority from the Missouri Public

Service Commission .

Complainant

2. Complainant is the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission, acting

through the Commission's General Counsel as authorized by Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-

2 .070(1). Section 386 .390.1 provides that "Complaint may be made . . . in writing, setting forth

Exhibit 1

Case No. WC-2006-	



any act or thing done or omitted to be done by any corporation . . . in violation, or claimed to be

in violation, of any provision of law, or of any rule or order or decision of the Commission . . ."

Respondents

3. Respondent Hurricane Deck Holding Company ("HDHC") is a Missouri general

business corporation in good standing, incorporated on June 6, 1988 . Its principal place of

business is located at P .O. Box 431, Sunrise Beach, MO 65079 .

4 . Respondent Chelsea Rose Land Owners Association, Inc . ("CRLOA"), is a

Missouri non-profit corporation in good standing, incorporated on December 12, 2005 . Its

principal place of business is located at P .O. Box 431, Sunrise Beach, MO 65079 .

5 . Respondent Gregory D . Williams is the president, sole director, and registered

agent of Respondent HDHC, and the incorporator, a member of the Board of Managers, and the

registered agent of Respondent CRLOA. Respondent Gregory D. Williams maintains a law office

at P .O. Box 431, Sunrise Beach, MO 65079 .

6 . Respondent Debra J . Williams is the secretary of Respondent HDHC and a

member of the Board of Managers of Respondent CRLOA. Her address is P .O. Box 431, Sunrise

Beach, MO 65079 .

7 .

	

Respondent Charles H. Williams is a member of the Board of Managers of

Respondent CRLOA. His address is P.O. Box 431, Sunrise Beach, MO 65079 .

Allegations Common to All Counts

8 . Osage Water Company ("OWC") is a Missouri general business corporation in

good standing . Its registered agent is William P . Mitchell and its registered office is at 328

Frontage Road, Osage Beach, MO 65065 .
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9 . Pursuant to Certificates of Convenience and Necessity issued by this

Commission, OWC is in the business of providing water and sewer services to the public for

gain. OWC is thus is a "public utility," a "water corporation," and a "sewer corporation" within

the intendments of Section 386 .020, RSMo, and subject to regulation by this Commission .

10. OWC operates in seven separate service areas in the vicinity of Lake of the

Ozarks, Missouri, one of which is the Chelsea Rose Service Area, where water and sewer service

is provided to the residents of the Chelsea Rose Estates, Chelsea Rose Estates First Addition,

Zane's Addition to Chelsea Rose Estates, Cinnamon Hollow Subdivision, Cinnamon Hollow

Addition, Cinnamon Ridge Subdivision, and Cinnamon Ridge Addition subdivisions .

11 . On October 21, 2005, the Circuit Court of Camden County, Missouri, at the

request of this Commission, appointed Gary V. Cover of Clinton, Missouri, as receiver for OWC

pursuant to Section 393 .145, RSMo . The Court's order appointing the receiver stated, in

pertinent part, "Osage Water Company and its officers, agents and representatives, and

specifically it's past contractual agent and representative Environmental Utilities, LLC,

employees and successors, and all other persons in active concert and participation with them,

are directed to cooperate with Mr . Cover . . . to promptly transfer control of Osage Water

Company to the appointed receiver ; and to deliver to him all records and assets ."

12 . The Circuit Clerk of Camden County, Missouri, mailed a certified copy of the

order appointing the receiver to Respondent Gregory D. Williams and all of the Respondents,

consequently, have actual knowledge of its contents .

13 . Despite actual knowledge of the contents of the order appointing the receiver,

Respondents, or some of them, have failed and refused to turn over to the receiver the system

assets, books and records pertaining to the Chelsea Rose Service Area .
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Count I

Respondents are Subject to Regulation by the Commission

14 .

	

Complainant hereby adopts by reference and re-alleges the allegations set out in

Paragraphs 1 through 13, above .

15 .

	

Section 386 .020(58), RSMo, provides :

"Water corporation" includes every corporation, company, association,
joint stock company or association, partnership and person, their lessees, trustees,
or receivers appointed by any court whatsoever, owning, operating, controlling or
managing any plant or property, dam or water supply, canal, or power station,
distributing or selling for distribution, or selling or supplying for gain any water[ .]

16 .

	

Section 386 .020(48), RSMo ., provides :

"Sewer corporation" includes every corporation, company, association,
joint stock company or association, partnership or person, their lessees, trustees or
receivers appointed by any court, owning, operating, controlling or managing any
sewer system, plant or property, for the collection, carriage, treatment, or disposal
of sewage anywhere within the state for gain, except that the term shall not
include sewer systems with fewer than twenty-five outlets[ .]

17 . Since September 22, 2005, Respondents, or some of them, have operated or

controlled or managed the water and sewer systems serving the Chelsea Rose Service Area

within the intendments of Section 386 .020, (48) and (58), RSMo, and have provided water and

sewer service to OWC's customers in that service area.

18. On or about December 30, 2005, Respondent Debra J . Williams on behalf of

Respondent HDHC sent a letter regarding "Water and Sewer Issues" to homeowners in the

Chelsea Rose Service Area . Attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Attachment

A is a true and correct copy of Respondent HDHC's letter of December 30, 2005 .

19 . Included with the letter of December 30, 2005, referred to above was a bill for

$52.48 entitled "HDHC Quarterly Water & Sewer Assessment" due on January 22, 2006, and

payable to HDHC . Attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Attachment B is a

4



true and correct copy of Respondent HDHC's Quarterly Water & Sewer Assessment .

20. By billing OWC's customers in the Chelsea Rose Service Area for water and

sewer services, Respondents, or some of them, are selling water, or supplying water for gain,

within the intendments of Section 386 .020, (48) and (58), RSMo.

21 .

	

The sewer system in the Chelsea Rose Service Area has 25 or more outlets .

22 . With respect to the Chelsea Rose Service Area water and sewer systems,

Respondents, or some of them, are a water corporation and a sewer corporation within the

intendments of Section 386 .020, (48) and (58), RSMo.

23 . Section 386.020(42), RSMo, provides :

"Public utility" includes every . . . water corporation, . . . and sewer
corporation, as these terms are defined in this section, and each thereof is hereby
declared to be a public utility and to be subject to the jurisdiction, control and
regulation of the commission and to the provisions of this chapter[ .)

24 . With respect to the Chelsea Rose Service Area water and sewer systems,

Respondents, or some of them, are a public utility within the intendments of Section

386.020(42), RSMo, and thus subject to the jurisdiction, control and regulation of this

Commission .

WHEREFORE, Staff prays that the Commission will give notice to Respondents as

required by law and, after hearing, find that Respondents, or some of them, with respect to their

operation of the Chelsea Rose Service Area water and sewer systems, are a water corporation

and a sewer corporation within the intendments of Section 386 .020, (48) and (58), RSMo, and

thus a public utility within the intendments of Section 386 .020(42), RSMo, and subject to the

jurisdiction, regulation and control of this Commission .
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Count II

Unauthorized Provision of Water and Sewer Services to the Public

25 . Complainant hereby adopts by reference and re-alleges the allegations set out in

Paragraphs 1 through 24, above .

26 .

	

Section 393.170, RSMo, provides :

1 . No . . . water corporation or sewer corporation shall begin construction
of a . . . water system or sewer system without first having obtained the
permission and approval of the commission .

2. No such corporation shall exercise any right or privilege under any
franchise hereafter granted, or under any franchise heretofore granted but not
heretofore actually exercised, or the exercise of which shall have been suspended
for more than one year, without first having obtained the permission and approval
of the commission . Before such certificate shall be issued a certified copy of the
charter of such corporation shall be filed in the office of the commission, together
with a verified statement of the president and secretary of the corporation,
showing that it has received the required consent of the proper municipal
authorities .

3 . The commission shall have the power to grant the permission and
approval herein specified whenever it shall after due hearing determine that such
construction or such exercise of the right, privilege or franchise is necessary or
convenient for the public service . The commission may by its order impose such
condition or conditions as it may deem reasonable and necessary. Unless
exercised within a period of two years from the grant thereof, authority conferred
by such certificate of convenience and necessity issued by the commission shall
be null and void .

27 . None of the Respondents possesses Certificates of Convenience and Necessity

issued by this Commission authorizing them to exercise any right, privilege or franchise by

providing water or sewer services to the public for gain in the Chelsea Rose Service Area .

28 . With respect to the Chelsea Rose Service Area water and sewer systems,

Respondents, or some of them, have violated Section 393 .170, RSMo, by the conduct described

in Paragraphs I through 27 .
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WHEREFORE, Staff prays that the Commission will give notice to Respondents as

required by law and, after hearing, find that Respondents, or some of them, have violated Section

393.170, RSMo, by their conduct with respect to the Chelsea Rose Service Area water and sewer

systems and, further, find that each day of operation in violation of Section 393 .170, RSMo,

constitutes a separate violation .

Count III

Provision of Unsafe Sewer Services to the Public

29 .

	

Complainant hereby adopts by reference and re-alleges the allegations set out in

Paragraphs 1 through 28, above .

30. None of the Respondents currently holds a permit from the Missouri Department

of Natural Resources ("DNR") authorizing the operation of a sewer system in the Chelsea Rose

Service Area .

31 . Rule 10 CSR 20-6.010(5)(A) provides that "Persons who . . . operate, use or

maintain any . . . wastewater treatment facility which discharges to waters of the state shall

obtain an operating permit from the department before any discharge occurs ."

32 .

	

Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-60 .020(1) provides that "Each sewer utility . . .

shall comply with the laws and regulations of the state and local health authority ."

33 . Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-60 .010(J) provides that a "sewer utility" is "every

corporation, company, association, joint stock company or association, partnership or person,

their lessees, trustees or receivers appointed by any court, owning, operating, controlling or

managing any sewer system, plant or property, for the collection, carriage, treatment or disposal

of sewage anywhere within the state for gain ; provided, that the provisions of this order shall not

apply to sewer systems with fewer than twenty-five (25) outlets[ .]"
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34. With respect to their operation of the Chelsea Rose Service Area sewer system,

Respondents, or some of them, are a "sewer utility" within the intendments of Commission Rule

4 CSR 240-60.010(1) .

35 . Respondents, or some of them, are thus in violation of Commission Rule 4 CSR

240-60.020(1) in that they are operating the Chelsea Rose Service Area sewer system in

violation of Rule 10 CSR 20-6 .010(5)(A) .

WHEREFORE, Staff prays that the Commission will give notice to Respondents as

required by law and, after hearing, find that Respondents, or some of them, have violated Section

393.170, RSMo, by their conduct with respect to the Chelsea Rose Service Area water and sewer

systems and, further, find that each day of operation in violation of Section 393 .170, RSMo,

constitutes a separate violation .

Count IV

Unauthorized Transfer of Water and Sewer Systems

36 .

	

Complainant hereby adopts by reference and re-alleges the allegations set out in

Paragraphs I through 35, above .

37 . In the letter referred to in Paragraph 18, above, Respondent Debra J . Williams

stated that "we have determined the best course of action at this point is to turn the systems over

to the homeowners. Articles of Incorporation have already been filed with the Secretary of

State[.]" Attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Attachment C is a true and

correct copy of said Articles of Incorporation .

38 . Complainant is without knowledge as to whether or not an attempt to transfer the

Chelsea Rose Service Area water and sewer systems to Respondent CRLOA has already

occurred . However, in a letter dated January 20, 2006, Respondent Gregory D . Williams stated,
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"The water and sewer system serving the Chelsea Rose development is owned by hurricane

Deck Holding Company ." Attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Attachment

D is a true and correct copy of said letter .

39 .

	

Section 393 .190.1, RSMo, provides :

No . . . water corporation or sewer corporation shall hereafter sell, assign,
lease, transfer, mortgage or otherwise dispose of or encumber the whole or any
part of its franchise, works or system, necessary or useful in the performance of
its duties to the public, nor by any means, direct or indirect, merge or consolidate
such works or system, or franchises, or any part thereof, with any other
corporation, person or public utility, without having first secured from the
commission an order authorizing it so to do . Every such sale, assignment, lease,
transfer, mortgage, disposition, encumbrance, merger or consolidation made other
than in accordance with the order of the commission authorizing same shall be
void. The permission and approval of the commission to the exercise of a
franchise or permit under this chapter, or the sale, assignment, lease, transfer,
mortgage or other disposition or encumbrance of a franchise or permit under this
section shall not be construed to revive or validate any lapsed or invalid franchise
or permit, or to enlarge or add to the powers or privileges contained in the grant of
any franchise or permit, or to waive any forfeiture. Any person seeking any order
under this subsection authorizing the sale, assignment, lease, transfer, merger,
consolidation or other disposition, direct or indirect, of any gas corporation,
electrical corporation, water corporation, or sewer corporation, shall, at the time
of application for any such order, file with the commission a statement, in such
form, manner and detail as the commission shall require, as to what, if any,
impact such sale, assignment, lease, transfer, merger, consolidation, or other
disposition will have on the tax revenues of the political subdivisions in which
any structures, facilities or equipment of the corporations involved in such
disposition are located . The commission shall send a copy of all information
obtained by it as to what, if any, impact such sale, assignment, lease, transfer,
merger, consolidation or other disposition will have on the tax revenues of various
political subdivisions to the county clerk of each county in which any portion of a
political subdivision which will be affected by such disposition is located .
Nothing in this subsection contained shall be construed to prevent the sale,
assignment, lease or other disposition by any corporation, person or public utility
of a class designated in this subsection of property which is not necessary or
useful in the performance of its duties to the public, and any sale of its property
by such corporation, person or public utility shall be conclusively presumed to
have been of property which is not useful or necessary in the performance of its
duties to the public, as to any purchaser of such property in good faith for value .

40.

	

This Commission has not authorized any transfer, sale, assignment, mortgage,

9



encumbrance, or disposition by any other means of all or any part of the Chelsea Rose Service

Area water and sewer systems .

41 . Any purported transfer, sale, assignment, mortgage, encumbrance, or disposition

by any other means of all or any part of the Chelsea Rose Service Area water and sewer systems

is both void and a violation of Section 393 .190.1, RSMo .

WHEREFORE, Staff prays that the Commission will give notice to Respondents as

required by law and, after hearing, find that Respondents, or some of them, have violated Section

393 .190.1, RSMo, in the event that there has been any purported transfer, sale, assignment,

mortgage, encumbrance, or disposition by any other means of all or any part of the Chelsea Rose

Service Area water and sewer systems .

Count V

Authority to Seek Penalties

42 .

	

Complainant hereby adopts by reference and re-alleges the allegations set out in

Paragraphs I through 41, above.

43 .

	

Section 386.570, RSMo, provides :

1 . Any corporation, person or public utility which violates or fails to
comply with any provision of the constitution of this state or of this or any other
law, or which fails, omits or neglects to obey, observe or comply with any order,
decision, decree, rule, direction, demand or requirement, or any part or provision
thereof, of the commission in a case in which a penalty has not herein been
provided for such corporation, person or public utility, is subject to a penalty of
not less than one hundred dollars nor more than two thousand dollars for each
offense .

2. Every violation of the provisions of this or any other law or of any order,
decision, decree, rule, direction, demand or requirement of the commission, or
any part or portion thereof, by any corporation or person or public utility is a
separate and distinct offense, and in case of a continuing violation each day's
continuance thereof shall be and be deemed to be a separate and distinct offense .

3 . In construing and enforcing the provisions of this chapter relating to
penalties, the act, omission or failure of any officer, agent or employee of any
corporation, person or public utility, acting within the scope of his official duties

10



of employment, shall in every case be and be deemed to be the act, omission or
failure of such corporation, person or public utility .

44 .

	

Section 386.600, RSMo, provides :

An action to recover a penalty or a forfeiture under this chapter or to
enforce the powers of the commission under this or any other law may be brought
in any circuit court in this state in the name of the state of Missouri and shall be
commenced and prosecuted to final judgment by the general counsel to the
commission . No filing or docket fee shall be required of the general counsel . In
any such action all penalties and forfeitures incurred up to the time of
commencing the same may be sued for and recovered therein, and the
commencement of an action to recover a penalty or forfeiture shall not be, or be
held to be, a waiver of the right to recover any other penalty or forfeiture ; if the
defendant in such action shall prove that during any portion of the time for which
it is sought to recover penalties or forfeitures for a violation of an order or
decision of the commission the defendant was actually and in good faith
prosecuting a suit to review such order or decision in the manner as provided in
this chapter, the court shall remit the penalties or forfeitures incurred during the
pendency of such proceeding . All moneys recovered as a penalty or forfeiture
shall be paid to the public school fund of the state . Any such action may be
compromised or discontinued on application of the commission upon such terms
as the court shall approve and order .

WHEREFORE, Staff prays that the Commission will give such notice to Respondents

as is required by law and, after hearing, in the event that any of the conduct herein described is

determined to be a violation of any law of the State of Missouri or of any order, decision, or rule

of the Commission, deem each day that such violation existed to be a separate offense and

authorize its General Counsel to proceed in Circuit Court to seek such penalties as are authorized

by law .

1 1



1 2

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Robert V.Franson
Robert V. Franson
Senior Counsel
Missouri Bar No. 34643

Attorney for the Staff of the
Missouri Public Service Commission

P. 0. Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-6651 (Telephone)
(573) 751-9285 (Fax)
email : robert.franson@psc.mo.gov



My Commission Expires :

AFFIDAVIT OF DALE W. JOHANSEN

STATE OF MISSOURI )
ss

COUNTY OF COLE

Dale W. Johansen, of lawful age, on his oath states: (1) that he is a member of the Staff of the

Missouri Public Service Commission; (2) that he participated in the preparation of this

Complaint ; (3) that he has knowledge of the matters set forth in this Complaint; and (4) that the

matters set forth in this Complaint are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information

and belief.

o.I .,t!~(Li L...1 LA
Dale W . ; sen-Manager
Water & Sewer Department
Utility Operations Division

i•:, ~"s
Subscribed-iind sworn to before me this n~n± day of January 2006 .

U12~
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Notary Public
SHfRONS Wars

Notary Public- Notary Seal
STATE OF MISSOURI

COLE COUNTY
MY COMMISSION EXP. SEPT i7,20%



HURRICANE DECK HOLDING COMPANY
P. O. BOX 431

SUNRISE BEACH, MO 65079

PHONE 5731374-8761

To Homeowners in

Chelsea Rose
Cinnamon Ridge
Cinnamon Hollow
Zane's Addition

RE: Water and Sewer Issues

Dear Homeowners:

FAX 5731374-4432

December 30, 2005

Several years ago we entered into an agreement with Osage Water Company to provide
operation and maintenance of the water and sewer systems we built for our subdivisions,
as Greg and T did not wish to be in the utility business. When the president had
insufficient fi,nris to operate the company, he delivered the company records on our
doorstep in July, 2001 . Since that time I have been managing temporarily until the
systems could be sold .

Although the company was under contract to be sold last spring, the Public Service
Commission refused to allow the sale, and instead, on October 21 asked Camden County
Circuit Court to allow them to appoint a "receiver - to seize and liquidate OWC's assets .

Fortunately. Hurricane Deck Holding Company never transferred ownership of its water
ant sewer systems to OWC. The receiver has elected not to enter into an agreement
providing operation and maintenance to HDhIC. We do not believe that OWC can be
sold, or will ever be financially stable enough to manage these systems as long as the
Missouri Public Service Commission is in control

Therefore, we have determined the best course of action at this point is to turn the
systems over to the homeowners . Articles of Incorporation have already been tiled with
the Secretary of State, and a copy is enclosed for your information. Also enclosed is an
accounting for the past two (2) months which itemizes a portion of the actual costs for
your systems for that period . I have divided the total amount spent by the number of
customers (30) and am billing you for that amount, which is due on January 22 .



In order to form the Homeowner's Association Board, three (3) people are required to
serve. After the Board is elected, it can make decisions regarding establishing u reserve
fund for future repairs. If you are interested in serving on this new Board, please indicate
which position you would like-President, vice-President, or Secretary on your payment
of your assesstnents .

The water Company telephone line has been disconnected . and until the Board is elected
you may call Jeff Smithh directly at 216-1276 for service issues, or the at 216-2389 for
billing matters. Thank you in advance for your patience and cooperation during this
transition .

Sincerely,

Enclosures : Summary of partial actual expenses
Articles of Incorporation of Chelsea Rose Land Owners Association, Inc .

4(LacIlbiM} 4, ,D . 2



$52.48 To M b t-t- ~

Please send amount due by January 2Z 2006 in the enclosed envelope

HDHC
QUARTERLY WATER & SEWER ASSESSMENT
September 22 - December 3D

CO-MO (electric bill) $534.60
Jeff Smith (Licensed operator) $900.00
McDutfy tab (testing) 3120.00
Sludge test 520.00

Total : $1,574.60

Divided by 30 users



File Number : 200534711619 S
N00702$42

Date Flied: 12/12/2005
Robin Carnahan

Secretary of State

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION
OF

CHELSEA ROSE LAND OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.
(A Missouri Corporation Not for Profit)

We, the undersigned natural persons of the age of twenty-one years or more,
acting as incorporators in order to incorporate and establish a not for profit corporation
pursuant to Chapter 355 RSMo., hereby adopt the following Articles of Incorporation :

ARTICLE ONE
Name

The name of the corporation is Chelsea Rose Land Owners Association, Inc .

ARTICLE TWO
Mutual Benefit Corporation

This corporation is a Mutual Benefit Corporation .
ARTICLE THREE

Duration
The duration of its corporation is perpetual .

ARTICLE FOUR
Purposes and Powers

The purposes for which the corporation is organized are as follows :
1 . To govera the common property in the County of Camden, State of Missouri .
known as Chelsea Rose Estates, Chelsea Rose Estates First Addition, Zone's
Addition to Chelsea Rose Estates . Cinnamon Hollow Subdivision, Cinnamon
Hollow Addition, Cinnamon Ridge Subdivision, and Cinnamon Ridge Addition
as described more fully in the Declaration of Restrictions for Chelsea Rose
Subdivision filed for record in Book 333 at Page 792 and the Amended and
Restated Declaration of Restrictions for Ch-],sea Rose Estates recorded in Book
368 ar page 690 in Camden County, Missouri and subsequent amendments and
annexations thereto .
2. To take and hold by purchase, gift, bequest, devise, lease or assignmem, either
absolutely or in trust fr any of its purposes, any

	

real, personal or mired .
ttherreef, tr exercise and ~n o fh rights, f=withpodwithoutaofcownerhiph enjoy

	

on glr powe n and ri
to the same extent as a natural person might or could, to operate, use, manage,
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improve, mortgage, pledge, lease, assign, sell, transfer, convey or otherwise
dispose of any such property, real, personal or mixed; to invest and reinvest its
funds, either principal or income, in any securities or property of whatsoever
character deemed proper by its Board of Managers for such investment ; and to
employ, donate and expend the property and funds of the corporation for the
purposes contained in this paragraph .

3_ To make, enter into and perform contracts of every kind and description,
necessary, advisable or expedient in carrying out the purpose of the corporation,
with any person, firm, association, corporation, municipality, body politic, district,
county, state or other governmental unit.
4. To act as Trustee or attorney in fact for lot unit owners whenever so designated
or authorized to do so by such owners, without termination due to death or
disability of such owners as provided in Chapter 448 .1-101 ctseq. RSMe. 1983 .
5. To have one or more offices and to conduct and carry on any of its business at
any place either within or without the state of Missouri, as may be determined by
its Board of Managers .

6. In addition to the. above . to do everything necessary, proper, advisable or
convenient for the accomplishment ofthe purposes herein, and to do all other
things incidental thereto, or connected therewith, which ate not forbidden by
Chapter 355 of the Missouri Not-For-Profit Corporation Code, by any other law,
or these Articles of Incorporation, and to do so in any state, territory, district,
posseccion, dependency, or other political subdivision of the United States of
America, or in any foreign country to the extent that such purposes are not
forbidden by such subdivision of the United States or such foreign country .

ARTICLE FIVE

Dissolution.

In the event of dissolution and termination of the corporation's activities, its assets
shall be liquidated and its debts paid in full ; . and, after it has fully compiled with the
applicable pmviaians of the Chapter 355 ofthe Missouri Not-For-Profit Corporation
Code relating to dissolution, any remaining balance shall be distributed to the members .

ARTICLE SIX

Board of Managers

The management of the Corporation shall be vested in the Board of Managers and
may be partially delegated by the Board of Managers to or among such committees as
may be appointed by the Board of Managers from among its membership . The initial
Board of Managers shell be established in Article VI infra until its successors are duly
elected and qualified according to the By-Laws of the corporation . The initial board shall
consist of two members . The number of managers thereafter shall be fixed by the By-
Laws of the corporation and said Board of Managers shall be empowered to appoint a
managing agent .

ARTICLE SEVEN
Initial Board of Managers

2



The names and addresses of the original Board of Managers shall be :

NAME,

	

Address
Gregory D. Williams P.O. Box 431, Sunrise Beach, MO 65079
Debra J . W lliams P.O. Box 431, Sunrise Beach, MO 65079
Charles H. Williams

	

P.O. Box 431, Sunrise Beach, MO 65079

ARTICLE EIGHT
Compensation of Managers

No manager or member of the Corporation shall receive any pecuniary profit from
the Corporation or its operations, except reasonable compensation for services performed
in effecting one or more of its purposes. Compensation may be set by the Board of
Managers from tune to time. No contract or other transaction between the corporation
and any other person, firm, partnership, corpomtiort, must, joint : veaunr, syndicate or
other entity shall be in any way affected or invalidated solely by reason of the fact than
any director, officer, or member of the corporation is pecuniarily or otherwise interested
in, or is a manager, officer, shareholder, employee, fiduciary, or member of any such
entity or solely by. reacv,n of the fact that any manager, officer, or member of the
corporation is in any way interested in a contract or other transaction of the corporation .

ARTICLE NINE
riegietercd Office and Agent

The address of the initial registered office of the Corporation shall be Law Office
Gregory D. Williams, Highway 5, P.O. Box 431, Sunrise Beach, Missouri, 65079 and the
initial registered agent at that address shall be Gregory D . Williams .

ARTICLE TEN
Members

Membership in the Association shall be automatically awarded to each owner of
an individual lot or tract in Chelsea Rose Estates, Chelsea Rose Estates First Addition .
lane's Addition to Chelsea Rose Estates, Cinnamon Hollow Subdivision, Cinnamon
Hollow Addition, Cinnamon Ridge Subdivision, and Cinnamon Ridge Addition, or any
subsequent developments annexed pursuant to the Amended and Restated Declaration of
Restrictions for Chelsea Rose Estates recorded in Book 368 at Page 690 in Camden
County. Missouri and voting of said members shall be regulated as provided for in the
Declaration of Restrictions and the By-Laws .

ARTICLE ELEVEN
By-Laws

The corporation, through its Board of Managers, shall make, adopt and maintain
such By-Laws as it shall deem proper for the management of the business and internal
affairs of the corporation, and tray alter and amend the By-Laws from time to time in
accordance with the provisions thereof.

ARTICLE TWELVE

A/*tcLs I C, p' 3



Incorpurntors

The name and address of each Incorporalor is :

NAME

	

ADDRESS

Gregory D. Williams

	

16537 N. State Highway 5 . Sunrise Beach, MO 65079

ARTICLE THIRTEEN

Amendment of Articles

These Articles of Incorporation may be amended from time to time in the reamer
permitted by the laws of the State of Missouri then in effect Provided, that prior to the
relinquishmcnt of Declarant's control as specified in the Declaration of Restrictions such
amendment may nor be made without the approval of the Developer, its successors, and
assigns .

ARTICLE FOURTEEN

Effective Date

The effective date of this document is the date it is filed by the Sueretary of State
of Missouri

IN WITNESS

	

AFFIRMA ON

	

OF, we bave hereunto set our
hands and seals this	day of

	

2005. ,

	

~

l~
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THE LAW OFFICE OF GREGORY D. WILLIAMS

HIGHWAY 5 AT LAKE ROAD 5-33

P.O. Box 431
SUNRISE BFAcH, MO 65079

GREGORY D. WILLIAMS, ATTORNEY AT LAW

	

PHONE 573/374-8761
ANDREW W. RENKEN, ATTORNEY AT LAW

	

FAx 573/374-4432

January 20, 2006

Mr. Keith R. Krueger
Deputy General Counsel
Missouri Public Service Commission
P .O. Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102

Facsimile : 573-751-9285

Re : Your Correspondence of January 13 &January 19, 2006

Dear Mr. Krueger :

Please be advised that Environmental Utilities, LLC has promptly and fully responded to
all requests by Mr . Cover for records and(or assets owned by or pertaining to Osage
Water Company, to the extent of its ability to do so . Environmental Utilities has
maintained records as to the information requested by and furnished to Mr . Cover . Your
demands and threats to seek judicial remedies are without legal merit .

Please be further advised that Environmental Utilities operated certain assets of Osage
Water Company under the terms of a written contract, which was terminated according to
its terms for failure of Osage Water Company to comply with the requirements thereof,
prior to the appointment of Mr . Cover. Environmental Utilities does not, did not, and
never has had many of the records you have requested .

With respect to your specific requests :

1) The water and sewer system serving the Chelsea Rose development is owned
by Hurricane Deck Holding Company . These systems have been the subject
of a number of contracts between that corporation and Osage Water Company
over the past decade, which allowed Osage Water Company to operate them,
and, if certain payments and obligations were met, to acquire ownership of
those assets . Osage Water Company did not make those payments or satisfy
those obligations, and all of those contracts have been terminated .

sweiiiin -a ;; -29_o
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Environmental Utilities does not have the authority to transfer possession of
those systems to Osage Water Company .

2) The KK Wastewater Treatment Facility is not owned by Osage Water
Company. Pursuant to a signed Stipulation filed with the Circuit Court_ of
Camden County with the Missouri Department of Natural Resources, that .
facility was leased to Osage Water Company for a term expiring on October
12, 2005 . Mr. Cover has elected not to renew that lease agreement . Osage
Water Company has no right to use, operate, or possess that facility .
Environmental Utilities does not own the facility, and has no right to transfer
possession thereof to Osage Water Company .

3) If Osage Water Company owns any accounts receivable, Environmental
Utilities is not aware of the same, and has no records or schedules pertaining
to the same . You should contact Mr . Mitchell as president of Osage Water
Company to determine whether that corporation has any accounts receivable .

4) Environmental Utilities has records of the revenues it has received and the
disbursements it has made with respect to its operation of the Osage Water
Company assets, and has furnished your agency with complete copies of the
same as your auditors have requested . Mr. Cover has also received these
records, or so much thereof as he has requested . To the extent there are other
records pertaining to actual revenues received and expenses incurred directly
by Osage Water Company, you should contact Mr . Mitchell as the president
of Osage Water Company .

5) Environmental Utilities does not, did not, and never .has had any records
pertaining to Osage Water Company's federal and state income tax returns .
Mr. Mitchell has been furnished a general ledger regarding operations each
year from which to prepare such returns . It is our understanding that he may
have filed some federal and state returns during the period of contract
operations by Environmental Utilities, but no copies thereof have ever been
received by Environmental Utilities . You should contact Mr . Mitchell
regarding this request .

6) As noted above, the Chelsea Rose systems are not the property of Osage
Water Company. and, absent an agreement between the owner of those
systems and Mr. Cover, there are no customers served by Osage Water
Company in that development .

7) Environmental Utilities utilized billing software which it acquired, and
continues to utilize in its utility operations, to provide billing services under
its contract with Osage Water Company . Osage Water Company utilized an
older version of that software prior to execution of its contract with
Environmental Utilities . Environmental Utilities did not retain the old version
of that software, and the version currently utilized is the property of
Environmental Utilities, not Osage Water Company .

8) Environmental Utilities did not maintain or retain system drawings for the
physical facilities owned by Osage Water Company . I believe Mr . Mitchell,
though his company Jackson Engineering, may have a comprehensive set, as
he furnished the same to Missouri American Water Company recently_ You
should contact him regarding this request .

2 'd
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9) Environmental Utilities did not maintain any special locks on the control
panels which could not be opened by the master key for Osage Water
Company, of which Mr. McDuffy has always had a copy, and no requests for
an additional copy of that key have been received from Mr. McDuffy or Mr.
Cover. Separate locks are maintained for the Chelsea Rose and KK W WTP,
as those facilities are not the property of Osage Water Company .

10) Environmental Utilities did not maintain maintenance repair records, other
than invoices for materials and subcontractor work, with respect to the Osage
Water Company systems, as the maintenance of such records was not required
under the terms of its contract with Osage Water Company .

11) Environmental Utilities did not maintain an inventory ofspare parts and
equipment for Osage Water Company's facilities, as such items were
purchased as need from local suppliers . There is an extensive repository of
miscellaneous parts located adjacent to the Shawnee Bend W WTP which is
left over from prior to execution of the management contract, but it appears to
largely consist of junk that needs to be disposed of, rather than usable parts
and equipment.

Please be further advised that due to the reduction in the scope of its operations,
Environmental Utilities has reduced its staffing to the minimum necessary to maintain its
remaining operations . Mr. Cover was so advised and requested to advise prior to
November 30, 2005 as to any additional records which he might need . He did not request
any additional records prior to that date. Environmental Utilities does not presently have
the staff to locate or respond to any additional requests of any significant scope, and
would have to be compensated for the cost of such additional staff time as might be
required to respond to such additional requests, in advance .

I trust that the foregoing is a complete response to your inquiry, and merely duplicates the
information previously provided to Mr. Cover. Your agency is wasting everyone's time
in this matter . Your agency intentionally and deliberately bankrupted Osage Water
Company, to the great harm of its investors, employees, creditors and customers . Yom
agency had the opportunity to allow its assets to be sold to Missouri American Water
Company, and refused to even consider that alternative .

You have a mess on your hands, and you will have to figure out how to fix it . Further
litigation, whether with Environmental Utilities, or others, will not fix the mess you have
made .

cc :

	

Gary Cover
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF CAMDEN
STATE OF MISSOURI

Osage Water Company, )
a Missouri corporation, )
Gary V . Cover, Receiver

	

)

and

	

)

Missouri Public Service Commission,

	

)

Plaintiffs,

	

)

v.

	

)

Hurricane Deck Holding Company, a

	

)
Missouri Corporation,

	

)

Gregory D. Williams )
Highway 5 at Lake Road 5-33 )
Sunrise Beach, MO 65079

	

)

and

	

)

Debra J. Williams )
Highway 5 at Lake Road 5-33 )
Sunrise Beach, MO 65079,

	

)

Defendants.

	

)

(Serve Defendant Hurricane Deck )
Holding Company by delivering a copy )
of the Petition and Summons to its )
registered agent, Gregory D. Williams, )
Highway 5 at Lake Road 5-33, Sunrise )
Beach, MO 65079 .)

	

)

PETITION FOR SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE
OF A CONTRACT TO SELL OR CONVEY LAND,

OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE TO QUIET TITLE TO REAL ESTATE .
AND MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

COME NOW the Plaintiffs, Osage Water Company and Missouri Public Service

Commission, and, for their Petition for Specific Performance of a Contract to Sell or Convey

Case No . &%,fdecwc/l-

Exhibit 2



Land, or in the Alternative to Quiet Title to Real Estate, and Motion for Preliminary Injunction,

state to the Court as follows :

THE PARTIES

1 . Plaintiff Osage Water Company ("Osage") is a "public utility," a "water corporation,"

and a "sewer corporation," as those terms are defined in Section 386 .020, RSMo .' Osage is a

Missouri general business corporation in good standing . Its registered agent is William P .

Mitchell and its registered office is at 328 Frontage Road, Osage Beach, MO 65065 . Osage

provides water and sewer services to customers in the Chelsea Rose Estates Subdivision and in

nearby subdivisions (known collectively as the "Chelsea Rose service territory") as well as in

other service territories, all in Camden County, Missouri . Osage is currently managed by its

receiver, Gary V . Cover, who was appointed as receiver by the Camden County Circuit Court on

October 21, 2005 . Mr. Cover's business address is P .O. Box 506, 130' W . Jefferson, Clinton,

MO 64735 .

2 . Plaintiff Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission") is a state

administrative agency established by the Missouri General Assembly to regulate public utilities

operating within the state of Missouri, pursuant to the Public Service Commission Law, Chapters

386, 392, and 393, RSMo, with its principal office located at 200 Madison Street, Jefferson City,

Missouri 65101 .

3 . Defendant Hurricane Deck Holding Company ("Hurricane Deck") is a Missouri

general business corporation in good standing, incorporated on June 6, 1988 . Its principal place

of business is located at P .O. Box 431, Sunrise Beach, Missouri 65079 .

4 . Defendant Gregory D. Williams is an individual residing in Camden County,

Missouri. He owns approximately fifty percent of the voting stock of Plaintiff Osage Water

Unless otherwise indicated, all statutory c rations are to RSMo 2000, as currently supplemented .
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Company. He has a long association with Osage, and has served as an officer, director, and

registered agent for the corporation at various times since 1991, and has served as attorney for

the corporation for .most of the last 14 years . . His business address is at Highway 5 at Lake Road

5-33, Sunrise Beach, Missouri 65079 .

5 . Defendant Debra J . Williams is the wife of Defendant Gregory D . Williams, and

resides in Camden County, Missouri . She has served as an officer of Plaintiff Osage Water

Company at various times since 1991 . She is also the managing member of Environmental

Utilities, LLC, a Missouri limited liability company that operated and managed Osage's water

and sewer facilities under an Operations and Management Agreement that was in effect for about

three years, from 2002 to 2005 . Her business address is at Highway 5 at Lake Road 5-33,

Sunrise Beach, Missouri 65079 .

COUNT I - PETITION FOR SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE
OF A CONTRACT TO SELL OR CONVEY LAND

For Count I of their Petition, Plaintiffs Osage Water Company and Missouri Public

Service Commission state to the Court as follows :

6 . Defendant Hurricane Deck Holding Company is now or formerly was the owner of all

or part of a subdivision of land in unincorporated Camden County, Missouri known and platted

as Chelsea Rose Estates. Included within Chelsea Rose Estates are tracts of land that are used

for the purpose of providing water and sewer service to the persons who reside in Chelsea Rose

Estates and the other parts of Plaintiff Osage Water Company's Chelsea Rose service territory .

The legal descriptions of the said tracts of land are not known to the Plaintiffs . However, the

water supply and distribution system are located in Sections 13 and 24, Township 39 North,

Range 17 West, and are identified in Missouri Department of Natural Resources Permit MO-

3031244, and the sewers and wastewater treatment plant are. located in Sections 13 and 24,

3



Township 39 North, Range 17 West, and are identified in Missouri Department of Natural

Resources Permit MO-0111104. The said tracts of land and the facilities located thereon are

now and, for more than ten years, have been used for the purpose of providing water treatment

and sewage treatment and disposal services for the residents living in Osage's Chelsea Rose

service territory in Camden County, Missouri . Defendant Hurricane Deck Holding Company

claims that it is now the owner of the said land and the facilities thereon .

7 . On December 19, 1991, Plaintiff Osage Water Company filed with the Commission a

series of four cases . Three of those cases pertained to the capitalization and financing of Osage .

In Case No. WM-92-138, William P. Mitchell sought to acquire all of Osage's outstanding

common stock. In Case No. WF-92-139, Osage sought authorization to issue new stock . In

Case No . WF-92-140, Osage sought authorization to recapitalize and for authority to issue

additional stock.

8 . When it filed the said four cases, Osage had only one class of stock, common,

consisting of 50 outstanding shares . By these cases, Osage sought to cancel the existing

common stock, and to issue to Mr . Mitchell in exchange therefor 50 shares of new common

stock with a par value of $1 .00 per share and 75 shares of Class A preferred stock with a par

value of $1,000 per share . Osage also sought authority to issue 51 shares of Class A preferred

stock with a par value of $1 ;000 per share to Hurricane Deck Holding Company, 30 shares of

Class A preferred stock with a par value of $1,000 per share to Hancock Construction Company,

and 62 shares of Class B preferred stock with a par value of $100 per share to Williams and

Williams, P .C .

9. Osage supported its application in Case No. WF-92-139 with a copy of the minutes of

a special meeting of Osage's board of directors, held on December 13, 1991 . A copy of the said

minutes of the special meeting is attached hereto as "Exhibit A ."
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10. The said minutes said that Hurricane Deck was willing to exchange assets for shares

of stock of Osage, on the following terms :

2 . Hurricane Deck Holding Company would . transfer its existing water and sewer
systems in Chelsea Rose Estates, a subdivision of record in Camden County, Missouri in
exchange for fifty-one (51) shares of Class A preferred stock of Usage Water Company .

11 . The said minutes further included the following resolution of the board of directors :

RESOLVED, it is in the best interests of Osage Water Company that, upon issuance of a
certificate of necessity and convenience by the Public Service Commission of the State of
Missouri for a geographic are (sic) which includes Chelsea Rose Estates, Osage Water
Company issue fifty-one (51) shares of Class A preferred stock to Hurricane Deck
Holding Company in exchange for the existing water and sewer systems located in
Chelsea Rose Estates, a subdivision of record in Camden County, Missouri, and which
were built at the cost of fifty-one thousand dollars ($51,000) .

12 . Hurricane Deck agreed to convey the said water and sewer systems located in

Chelsea Rose Estates, which were valued at $51,000, in exchange for 51 shares of Osage's Class

A preferred stock, which, together, had a par value of $51,000 .

13 . On August 25, 1992, the Commission approved the three capitalization and financing

applications that Osage had submitted to the Commission on December 19, 1991 .

14 . On the same date, in Case No . WA-92-141, the Commission issued to Osage Water

Company a certificate of convenience and necessity to provide water service to a service territory

that includes Chelsea Rose Estates . No party sought judicial review of the Commission's Order

granting Osage the certificate, and the Order is final and unappealable. A copy of the

Commission's Order is attached hereto as "Exhibit B ."

15. Osage also applied for a certificate of convenience and necessity to provide sewer

service to Chelsea Rose Estates in 1993, but that case was dismissed on November 17, 1995 .

Osage again applied for a certificate to provide sewer service to Chelsea Rose Estates on

September 17, 1996, and the Commission issued to Osage a certificate of convenience and

necessity to provide sewer service to a service territory that includes Chelsea Rose Estates . The



Commission issued the said certificate in Commission Case No . WA-97-110, on March 5, 1998 .

No party sought judicial review of the Commission's order granting Osage the certificate, . and

the order is now final and unappealable . A copy of the Commission's order is attached hereto as

"Exhibit C ."

16 . In order to carry out its obligations under the agreement with Hurricane Deck

Holding Company, Osage adopted an amendment to its Articles of Incorporation on September

4, 1992. As amended, the Articles of Incorporation authorized Osage to issue 3000 shares of

common stock at a par value of $10 per share, 4500 shares of Class A preferred stock with no par

value, and 3000 shares of Class B preferred stock at a par value of $100 per share . The

Amended Articles further provided that no shares of Class A preferred stock could be issued for

more or less consideration than $1000 per share . Osage filed its certificate of amendment of the

Articles of Incorporation with the Missouri Secretary of State on October 23, 1998 .

17 . In performance of its agreement, Osage Water Company did issue 51 shares of

Osage's Class A preferred stock to Hurricane Deck .

18 . Plaintiff Osage Water Company has performed all of its obligations under its

agreement with Hurricane Deck, and all contingencies therein have been satisfied .

19. However, Hurricane Deck has failed to perform its obligation, under the agreement

with Osage, to transfer to Osage the subject water and sewer systems in Chelsea Rose Estates,

without justification or excuse .

20 . Defendant Hurricane Deck Holding Company wrongfully maintains and continues to

maintain that it is the owner of the water and sewer system facilities in Chelsea Rose Estates .

21 . Despite the fact that Hurricane •Deck agreed to convey the water and sewer system

facilities to Osage, Hurricane Deck nonetheless required Osage to pay rent to Hurricane Deck for

the use of the said Chelsea Rose water and sewer system facilities . At the time of the execution



of the lease agreement, Defendant Gregory D . Williams was the owner of approximately fifty

percent of the voting stock of Osage Water Company .

22 . In September, 2004, Defendant Hurricane Deck Holding Company entered into a

written contract with Missouri-American Water Company, wherein it again asserted that it is the

owner of the said Chelsea Rose water and sewer system facilities and proposed to sell the said

facilities to Missouri-American . In October, 2005, Hurricane Deck continued to assert that it is

the owner of the Chelsea Rose water and sewer system facilities, and demanded that Osage

Water Company pay rent for the use of the said facilities .

23 . Since real property is the subject matter of the agreement between Plaintiff Osage

Water Company and Defendant Hurricane Deck Holding Company, damages cannot adequately

compensate Osage for the refusal of Hurricane Deck to convey title to the Chelsea Rose water

and sewer system facilities to Osage . Furthermore, the Chelsea Rose water and sewer system

facilities are uniquely able to provide the water supply and sewage treatment services that the

residents in Osage's Chelsea Rose service territory require . Therefore, Plaintiffs lack an

adequate remedy at law .

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs Osage Water Company and the Missouri Public Service

Commission request that the Court render judgment :

Declaring that Plaintiff Osage Water Company is the fee simple owner of the Chelsea

Rose water and sewer facilities and that Defendants Hurricane Deck Holding Company, Gregory

D. Williams, and Debra J . Williams have no interest therin, whatsoever ; or

Directing Defendant Hurricane Deck Holding Company to deliver to Plaintiff Osage

Water Company a good and sufficient deed for the Chelsea Rose water and sewer system

facilities ;

Awarding Plaintiffs' attorney fees and the costs of suit ; and
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Granting such other and further relief as to the Court seems just and proper .

COUNT II - ALTERNATIVE PETITION TO QUIET TITLE TO REAL ESTATE

For Count II of its Petition, Plaintiff Osage Water Company states to the Court as

follows :

24 . Plaintiff Osage Water Company hereby realleges and incorporates herein the

allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 through 23 hereof .

25 . Section 527 .150.1 provides in full as follows :

1 . Any person claiming any title, estate or interest in real property, whether the same be
legal or equitable, certain or contingent, present or in reversion, or remainder,
whether in possession or not, may institute an action against any person or persons
having or claiming to have any title, estate or interest in such property, whether in
possession or not, to ascertain and determine the estate, title and interest of said
parties, respectively, in such real estate, and to define and adjudge by its judgment or
decree the title, estate and interest of the parties severally in and to such real property .

26 . Defendant Hurricane Deck Holding Company claims that it is the owner of certain

tracts of land in the Chelsea Rose Estates Subdivision in Camden County, Missouri, on which

are situated water and sewer system facilities that are used to provide water and sewer service in

Osage Water Company's Chelsea Rose service territory . The exact legal descriptions of the said

tracts of land are not known to the Plaintiffs . However, the water supply and distribution system

are located in Sections 13 and 24, Township 39 North, Range 17 West, and are identified in

Missouri Department of Natural Resources Permit MO-3031244, and the sewers and wastewater

treatment plant are located in Sections 13 and 24, Township 39 North, Range 17 West, and are

identified in Missouri Department of Natural Resources Permit MO-0111104 .

27. Plaintiff Osage Water Company entered into an agreement with Defendant Hurricane

Deck Holding Company, by the terms of which said Defendant agreed that it would convey the

said water and sewer systems to Osage, when certain conditions were met .
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28. All of the conditions in the said contract have been satisfied, but Hurricane Deck has

failed and refused, and continues to fail and refuse to convey title to the Chelsea Rose water and

sewer systems to Osage .

29. Osage is the equitable owner of the Chelsea Rose water and sewer systems .

30 . A contract for sale of real estate vests equitable title in the purchaser, and where the

purchaser has performed the conditions of the contract, he may maintain an action to quiet title,

whether in possession or not . Hamilton v . Linn, 200 S .W .2d 69 (Mo . 1947) .

31 . Defendant Hurricane Deck Holding Company claims an interest and estate in the

said water and sewer systems adverse to Plaintiff Osage Water Company . Hurricane Deck's

claim is without any right whatever, and Hurricane Deck has no right, title, lien or interest in or

to the property, or any part thereof .

32. Defendant Hurricane Deck Holding Company claims some estate, right, title, lien, or

interest in or to the said water and sewer systems adverse to Osage's title, and such claim or

claims constitute a cloud on Osage's title to the property .

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff Osage Water Company requests judgment as follows :

Defendant Hurricane Deck Holding Company, and all persons claiming under it, be

required to set forth the nature of their claims to the described real property ;

All adverse claims to such real property be determined by a decree of this court ;

The decree declare and adjudge that Plaintiff Osage Water Company owns in fee simple,

and is entitled to the quiet' and peaceful possession of, such real property, and that Defendant

Hurricane Deck Holding Company, and all persons claiming under it, have no estate, right, title,

lien, or interest in or to the real property or any part thereof ;
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The decree permanently enjoin Defendant Hurricane Deck Holding Company, and all

persons claiming under it, from asserting any adverse claim to Plaintiff Osage Water Company's

title to the property ;

Awarding Plaintiffs' attorney fees- and the costs of suit ;' and

Granting such other and further relief as to the court seems just and proper .

MOTION FOR TEMPORARY . RESTRAINING ORDER
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

For their Motion for Preliminary Injunction, Plaintiffs Osage Water Company and

Missouri Public Service Commission state to the court as follows :

33 . Plaintiffs Osage Water Company and Missouri Public Service Commission hereby

reallege and incorporate herein the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 through 32 hereof .

34 . Osage holds a certificate of convenience and necessity, issued by the Commission

pursuant to Chapter 393, to provide water service to the Chelsea Rose service territory . As a

regulated water corporation, Osage has an obligation to provide safe and adequate service to the

residents of the Chelsea Rose service territory, in accordance with the certificate of convenience

and necessity issued by the Commission and by Osage's tariff .

35 . On September 1, 2002, Osage entered into. an "Operation and Maintenance

Agreement" with Environmental Utilities, LLC, a Missouri limited liability company owned by

Defendants Gregory D . Williams and Debra J . Williams . A copy of the said Operation and

Maintenance Agreement is attached hereto as "Exhibit D ." Under the terms of this agreement,

Environmental agreed too maintain and operate Osage's water and sewer systems, and to handle

Osage's billing and collection and the payment of accounts payable, and to generally manage

Osage's financial affairs . Environmental continued to provide service to Osage under the

Operation and Management Agreement until October 1, 2005 .
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36 . On October 21, 2005, the Camden County Circuit Court issued an Order in Case No .

CV102-965CC, appointing Gary V. Cover as receiver for plaintiff Osage Water Company . A

copy of the said Order is attached hereto as "Exhibit E ." The said Order includes the following

provision:

The Court further orders that Osage Water Company and its officers, agents and
representatives, and specifically it's past contractual agent and representative
Environmental Utilities, LLC, employees and successors, and all other person in active
concert and participation with them, are directed to cooperate with Mr . Cover and with
Mr. McDuffey to promptly transfer control of Osage Water Company to the appointed
receiver; and to deliver to him all records and assets .

37 . Defendant Debra J. Williams is the managing member of Environmental Utilities,

and Defendants Gregory D. Williams and Debra J . Williams are owners and agents 'of

Environmental Utilities, and are in active concert and participation with Environmental Utilities,

and are bound by the provisions of the said Order .

38 . Defendants Gregory D . Williams and Debra J . Williams have refused to provide

Osage with a list of Osage's customers who are served by the Chelsea Rose water and sewer

facilities, and have prevented Osage's agent, Mike McDuffey, from having access to the Chelsea

Rose water and sewer facilities, and have threatened to charge Mr . McDuffey with trespass if he

attempts to go onto the site of the Chelsea Rose water and sewer facilities .

39 . Defendants' refusal to permit Mr . McDuffey to have access to the Chelsea Rose

water and sewer facilities makes it impossible for Osage to discharge its obligation under ±

393.130 to provide safe and adequate service to its customers in the Chelsea Rose service

territory .

40 . The actions of Defendants Gregory D . Williams and Debra J. Williams, as described

herein, are in direct violation of the prov sions of this Court's Order appointing Mr . Cover as the

receiver, which provisions are set forth in Paragraph 36 hereof .
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41 . Despite the fact that Defendant Hurricane Deck Holding Company does not own the

Chelsea Rose water and sewer facilities, it has required that Plaintiff Osage Water Company pay

it the sum of $1250 per month as rent for the said Chelsea Rose water and sewer systems, either

through payments directly to Hurricane Deck or through payments to banks or others on the

account of Hurricane Deck .

42 . Beginning on September 1, 2002, and continuing until September 30, 2005,

Defendants Gregory D . Williams and Debra J . Williams had control of the checking account

wherein funds belonging to Osage were deposited . During this time, they failed and neglected to

assert Osage's ownership interest in the Chelsea Rose water and sewer system facilities, and for

most months during this time period they paid rent in the amount of $1250 per month to

Hurricane Deck, which is a closely held corporation in which they have an equity interest, from

Osage's funds .

43 . On December 12, 2005, Defendant Gregory D . Williams caused to be formed a

Missouri not-for-profit corporation known as Chelsea Rose Land Owners Association, Inc .

Defendant Gregory D . Williams is the incorporator and registered agent of said corporation . The

.initial board of managers for said corporation consists of Charles H . Williams and Defendants

Gregory D. Williams and Debra J . Williams, all of whom are owners of Defendant Hurricane

Deck Holding Company . The corporation was formed without the knowledge, consent, or

approval of the residents living in Osage's Chelsea Rose service territory . Although the Articles

of Incorporation state that membership in the corporation shall be automatically awarded to each

owner of an individual lot or tract in one of the seven subdivisions that comprise the Chelsea

Rose service territory, the board of managers retained the right to adopt and amend the bylaws of

the corporation, and Defendants Gregory D . Williams, Debra J . Williams and Hurricane Deck
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Holding Company remain in control of the corporation, which has not held an organizational

meeting .

44. Hurricane Deck does not hold a certificate of convenience and necessity to provide

water and sewer services to the public, and does not have any authority to provide water and

sewer services to the residents of the Osage's Chelsea Rose service territory for gain .

Nonetheless, on December 30, 2005, Hurricane Deck sent a letter to residents living in the

Chelsea Rose service territory, stating that it was turning the water and sewer systems over to the

homeowners . In the same letter, Defendant Hurricane Deck Holding Company billed residents

for water and sewer services for the period of time from September 22, 2005 through December

30, 2005 . Hurricane Deck told the residents they must pay the amount demanded by January 22,

2006 .

45. Residents of Osage's Chelsea Rose service territory do not believe they have an

obligation to pay the bills that Hurricane Deck submitted to them, but they reasonably fear that if

they do not do so, Hurricane Deck will disconnect their water and sewer services .

46. The conduct by Hurricane Deck demonstrates that there is good reason for Plaintiffs

and the residents living within the boundaries of Osage's Chelsea Rose service territory to fear

that Hurricane Deck may take action to interrupt the water and sewer services to Osage's

customers in the Chelsea Rose service territory .

47 . If Hurricane Deck takes such action, the residents living within the boundaries of

Osage's Chelsea Rose service territory will be without a water supply or a source of sewer

service, and will be without any ability to replace the existing' water and sewer service, rendering

their homes virtually uninhabitable . Immediate and irreparable injury, loss, and damage will

result to Plaintiffs and to the customers of Plaintiff Osage Water Company living in Osage's

Chelsea Rose service territory by reason of the threatened actions of Defendant Hurricane Deck
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Holding Company . Osage will be unable to provide safe and adequate service to its customers in

the Chelsea Rose service territory, as it is obliged by law to do . The Commission will be unable

to carry out its statutory obligation to ensure that customers of regulated utilities receive safe and

adequate service .

48. The Plaintiffs have no adequate remedy at law .

49. This Court should issue a temporary restraining order and preliminary injunction to

prevent Defendant Hurricane Deck Holding Company from disconnecting service to Osage's

Chelsea Rose service territory .

50. If this temporary restraining order and preliminary njunction are granted, the injury,

if any, to Defendant herein, should a final judgment be in Defendant's favor, will be

inconsequential . As a state agency, Plaintiff Public Service Commission is not required to

provide bond .

51 . Alternatively, the Court could ensure that Defendant Hurricane Deck Holding

Company will not suffer any harm by directing Plaintiff Osage Water Company to pay the sum

of $1250 per month into the registry of the Court, to be disbursed to Hurricane Deck or to Osage,

as their interests may subsequently be determined by the Court .

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs Missouri Public Service Commission and Osage Water

Company request a judgment as follows:

Issuing a temporary restraining order and a preliminary injunction, requiring Defendants

Gregory D. Williams and Debra J . Williams to provide Plaintiff Osage Water Company with a

list of all of Osage's customers who are served by the Chelsea Rose water and sewer facilities

and prohibiting Defendants Hurricane Deck Holding Company, Gregory D . Williams, and Debra

J . Williams from refusing to permit Plaintiff Osage Water Company and its agents from having

access to, and operating, the Chelsea Rose water and sewer facilities ;
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Issuing a preliminary injunction, prohibiting Defendant Hurricane Deck Holding

Company or its agents from disconnecting water and sewer service to the residents living in

Plaintiff Osage Water Company's Chelsea Rose service territory ; and

Granting such. other and further relief as to the Court seems just and proper .

Respectfully submitted,
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State of Missouri )

County of Cole

	

)

The undersigned, Dale W . Johansen, Manager of the Water and Sewer
Department of the Missouri Public Service Commission, Plaintiff in the above action, has
reviewed the above Petition, and being duly sworn, hereby verifies that the allegations
contained in the above Petition are true and correct to the best of his knowledge,
information and belief.

2006 .

VERIFICATION

SHARON S WILES
Notary Public- Notary .
STATE ()r MISSOURI NO

COLE COUNTY
MY COMMISSION EXP. SEPT 71.M

My Commission-expires:,

f
IS p'
n

Subscribed and sworn to before, me,'a Notary Public, this a~day of January,



MINUTES OF 1991 SPECIAL MEETING
OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
OSAGE WATER COMPANY

A special meeting of the board of directors of Osage Water company called by
the Presid t of the corporation, William Patterson Mitchell, was held on7	~

	

, 1991, a	£L a.m. at the principal place of business of the
corporation. The following pc

	

s were present: William Patterson Mitchell,
William R. Mitchell and Martha M . Mitchell, being all the directors of the corporation .

On motion duly made, seconded and unanimously carried, William Patterson
Mitchell was elected chairman of the meeting and William R . Mitchell was elected
secretary thereof.

The following directors waived notice of the special meeting by signing their
name below:

I hereby waive notice of this special meeting called by the President of Osage
Water Company .

WillianfP. Mitchc

r

Martha M. Mitchell -

The chairman advised that the corporation and its shareholders had been
negotiating with Hancock Construction Company, Hurricane Deck Holding Company,
David L. Hancock and Gregory D . Williams for acquisition of existing water and
sewer systems and expertise to improve service by the corporation . He statedd these
entities were willing to exchange assets and expertise for shares of stock in Osage
Water Company as follows :

1 . Hancock Construction Company would transfer its water'and sewer systems
in Hancock Trailer Park, NEI/4, SEl/4, Sec. 34, T40N, R17W, Camdea County,
Missouri in exchange for thirty (30) shares of Class A preferred .stock of Osage Water
Company, . .

Exhibit A



2 . Hurricane Deck Holding Company would transfer its existing water and
sewer systems in Chelsea Rose Estates, a subdivision of record in Camden County,
Missouri in exchange for fifty-one (5i) shares of Class A preferred stuck of Osagc
Water Company .

3. David L. Hancock would provide his expertise as a builder of sewer systems
and forgo establishment of competing public sewer utilities and pay fifty dollars ($50)
in exchange for fifty (50) shares of Class A common stock of Osage •Water Company.

4. Gregory D. Williams would provide his expertise as an attorney-at-law and
forgo establishment of competing public utilities and pay fifty dollars ($50) in exchange,
for fifty (50) shares of Class A common stock in Osage Water Company . .

The chairman presented documents to the board showing the costs of
construction of the water and sewer systems to be acquired and advised that the water
and sewer systems lie within areas the corporation is seeking to acquire certificates of
convenience and necessity to supply water and sewer service to by application to the
Public Service Commission, those areas roughly being Shawnee Bend and the area west
of Shawnee Bend' bounded by the Lake of the Ozarks and the Camden-Morgan County
line .

After review of the foregoing documents presented by the chairman and
discussion of the merits of acquiring the expertise and forbearance of David L .
Hancock and Gregory D. Williams and the existing water and sewer systems as well as
exploring possible alternatives, the following resolutions were, upon motion duly

-.made,-seconded and_unanimously passed, adopted :

	

.

RESOLVED, it is in the best interests of Osage Water Company that it issue
fifty (50) shares of Class A common stock to Gregory D . Williams upon his payment
of fifty dollars ($50) therefor to retain his services as an attorney-at-law and
forbearance to seek establishment of other Missouri water and/or sewer utilities ;

RESOLVED, it is in the best interests of Osage Water Company that it issue
fifty (50) shares of Class A common stock to David L . Hancock upon his payment of
fifty dollars ($50) therefor to retain his expertise as a builder of sewer systems and
forbearance to seek establishment of other Missouri water and/or sewer utilities ;

RESOLVED, it is in the best interests of Osage Water Company that, upon
issuance of a certificate of necessity and convenience by the Public Service
Commission of the State of Missouri for a geographic area which includes Hancock
Trailer Park, Osage Water Company issue thirty (30) shares of Class A preferred stock
to Hancock Construction Company in exchange for the water and sewer systems in
Hancock Trailer Park which is located on Shawnee Bend in Camden County, Missouri,
and which cost thirty thousand dollars ($30,000) to build ;



A

I hereby certify that the foregoing are true and accurate minutes of a special
meeting of the Board of Directors of, Osage Water Company .

illiam R. Mitchell,
secretary .

STATE OF MISSOURI

	

)
ss

COUNTY OF ~mda.ti )

On this I ;L day of j~" :,rErt	

William P. Mitchell,
chairman

r

RESOLVED, it is in the best interests of Osage Water Company that, upon
issuance of a ceruticate of necessity and convenience by the Public Service
Commission of the State of Missouri for a geographic are'whichincludes Chelsea Rose
Estates, Osage Water Company issue fifty-onc (51) shares of .C ass A preferred stock to
Hurricane Deck Holding Company in exchange for the existing water and sewer
systems located in Chelsea Rose Estates, a subdivision of record in Camden County,
Missouri, and which were built at the cost of fifty-one thousand dollars ($51,000) .

The chairman then announced that the firm of Williams & Williams was willing
to accept

	

shares of Class B preferred in lieu of cash for the legal fees it had
generated in providing services to the corporation, a copy of the firm's bill to the
corporation as attached hereto was presented to the board .

Upon motion duly made, seconded and unanimously passed the board adopted
the following resolution :

	

I

RESOLVED, it is in the best interests of Osage Water .Company and to its
advantage to issue sixty-two (62) -shams of Class B preferred stock to the firm of
Williams & Williams for legal services rendered to the corporation as shown on the bill
presented to the board and attached to these minutes .

	

` .

There being no further business to come before the board, on motion duly made
seconded and unanimously carried the meeting was adjourned . .





In ane matter of the application of William
Pattereon .Mitchell for authority to acquire
stock of Onege Water Company .

In the matter of the application of Osage

	

-
Water Company for permission and approval
to issue stock .

In the matter of the application of Osage
water Company for parmianion and approval
to recapitalize and for authority to issue
ntoek .

In the matter of the application of Osage
water company for pormiasian, approval, and
a certificate of convenience and necessity
authorizing it to construct, install, own,
operate, control, manage and maintain a water
system for the public, located in an area
including part of the City of Osage Reach,
Minnourl,_,al.1 of the VLllage of sunrise
Reach, Mivacuri, and unincorporated portions
of Ca , 4 .aen and Miller Counties, Hi.asouri .

.44- 21
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F.TlONy

On December 19, 1991, Osage Water Company' .(Osage) filed four

applications with the Commission . The applicationn in Case No . MN-92-118 seeks

permission for William Patterson Mitchell (Mitchell) to acquire the Osage stock

he does not presently own . The applications in Case Nos . WF-92-139 and WT-92-140

seek permission to issue additional stock . In Case No . WA-92-141, Ones is

requestingg that the Commission issue a certificate of convenience and necessity

to install, own, acouire, construct, operate, control, alanage and maintain a

wctar nystom in an area including part of the City of Usage Broach, All of the

Village of Sunrino Beach, plun unincorpornted portkornu of Ca .mdao and Miller

Countinc .

STA'r11 OP $t1 SOURI
PUBLIC SIIrivICM COMgiacIty

At a session of the public service
Commission ho .t4 at Ste office
in Jefferson City on the 25th
day of August, 1992 .

r .r
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Or 1ain:ary J.0. 1='}2, the Core; xroni issue('. ar -:.^^.ake; and Notify

consolidating the four cameo r,rd directing its Sxecnntive Secretary to send notice

of the appLtoatsoni . ins Coevo.maiorr "Laced Liat •i no one c 2 , g~piiaaiinu

to intervene ur neitlon for hearing, Osage wua!d be allowed to ntubmil : evidence in

support of the application by verified etatwnnnt . No appllcatian to Intervene

nor motion for hearing was •f l .ied . On July 22, 1992, the Staff of the Voawieeion

(Staff) filed a memorandum recr rmending that the c~in+,i .on approve the

appiicationp .

In Case- No . WM-92-13b, Mitchell in seeking to acquire ail of Osage's

stock from hip co-shareholders because they do not want to sign personal

guarantees required for Osage to obtain loans . Staff stated in its memorandum

that Mitchell is experienced in the awnagement of Oaage and that the changeover

should nott oe detrimental to Osagn'e oparntions or to ito retƒpayers . The

Commission finds that, because of MLtchell'n experience with Osage's operations

and the need for Orange to have the ability to obtain financing, the purchase of

Osage'i ƒtock by Mitchell `is not'detr')mental'-to--the--public--brtrterear-and-.should

be approved .

In Cane No. wF-92-1'9, Osage in re uecting authcrrla ;,T to issue Class

'A common neock for retention of the services of an attorney end .the services of

an expert in power system construction . Orange is also requesting authority to

issue Class A preferred stock for the acqui?.Ltion of water and newer systems to

improve service. In addition, Osage is requesting authority to issue 62 shares

of Class B preferred stock to compensate its attorneys for son'ice already

rendered . Following issuance of the stock, the ownership of ()says would be an

follows I
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William P . Mttcheii
Cre^ory U. Williams

	

r,1r

David L. Hancock
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CSAar k PRSPtRHAU

12Y~IMM.

CLASS A COMMOM

ghnreg

in Lroe Nu . WP-92-140, Osage requests authority to trt.Cte and issue

the now there„ of stock foand in Came No .. WP-92-134 . Osaoa 'a seeking to

-reeapitalint by i_enuknq tie f',llowinq classes and number of nhar ev of stock, .

3

Ouage -.urre;tly is authoritad to issue 3,000 mhares of Clean A amtnn stock (Old

Common) of which 50 shares are outotandlng and would be held by Mitchell pending

approval of the P ;pLication in Case No . WH-y%-138 . Under the plan, proposed by

Usage, the Old C-:,moron shares would be exchanged for Near Coaraon and Class A

preferred stock an follows,

, .,to issue one Ohare or New Clams A common ntoch plus
one And one-half (1 .5) nhares of Class A preferred stock
1.n ex:chsnge for each share of Old Conmon . . . ."

.C.1P-611 of Sharon -- SAY-Value

Clans A Common
(NOW Crnm n)

3,000 1 .00

Class A Preferred 4,500 L,OCA :00

Class 8 Preferred 3.000 SOC .00

t1illie,i P. MiLehall
Hurricane Deck Holding Company 51-
Huncock Conetraction Company £K(

CLAOa D Pa!$r=jt=

.4.ldiems & Willie-G, P .C . 62
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in its maswrendum, Staff states that Osage'e rapt":*si .atructure enr..a

Osage to be highly leveraged, -with 96 .80 percent of its ots~a, aaq .ital in short-

term debt . The prc-forma capital structure proposes by &i :

	

i	c.ar --h--t, If

the applications herein arm approved, the capital structure would consist of

95 .05 percent preferred stock . staff indicates that while ti;is is not a normal

capital . structure, it should not be detrimental to Osags-s optratione or its

ratepayers .

Staff states that althouyh the proposed capital structure i.e not

optimal, a signlticant portivnt of preferred stock should not Increase the risk

of financial failure ae would the same proportion of debt in the capital

structure . Staff further dtated that the problem created by axt escoessn amount

of preferrnd stock is in the increased cost of Capital . 8rsff wuggeats that a

hypothetical c!!pital structure be used to determine Osege'n appropriate rate of

return during ratemakinq proceedings to prevent the ratepayer" from bearing the

burden of the iner!>nnnd coat of capital .

The Conmiauion fihda that -ffagc's decision--to

as contnmp).ated in its applications in case Nos . WP-92-199 end WP-92-140 is

reasonable in that stock carries less rink than debt . The Cone,ienion also finds

that Onage'n propoaec; capital structure, while not ideal, in reasonable.

nonothel.swa, the Conmnission will reserve the right to consider the ratmmaking

treats n :.. of tames transactions in any later proceeding .

The Coun.ission further finds that the money, property, or labo.;to

be procured or paid for by the Issuance of stock herein it reasonably required

for the purposes specified heroin, and that the purposes ere not, in whole or in

part, rer.EOnahly chargeable to operating nxpenmms or lncotmu,

Thus., the Cowsz,isoi.on finds thni: Onagn1a propun8 .` .': .o Croats and issue

stork ie not detrimental to the public interest and shou : ,.i by approved .

6r
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I o 4 :8me N .: . WA-92'tll, DeaSj .~ is a.*shim;. a cart :•..ficem:r nt tublie

convenience and necessity to install, own, acquire, construct, operse…, control,

manage and maintain a water system in i.th inc' ;rrtt,4 and uninvorm rated areas

of Camden and Miller Counties . On March 3, 1992, Osage filed aer?edvnmnts to Its

application . On July 6, 1992, after discussions with Staff, 00470 again amended

Its application to revise the requested service area . Osage etattSi that it has

received Approval from the City of Osage Beach and the Village of Sunrise Reach .

Osags-also states that there are no other public utilities or govsrnmenta3 uodies -

rendering war?r service in the proposed service area .

In its memaornndua, Staff indicated that Osage is an existing company

currently providing water service to portions of Camden County . utaff stated

that Osage her proposed to use its present tariff and rates for cumtortera in the

new ssrvicn s•rsa and that: Staff agrees with this approach .

Opon rovi.w of Osage'a application and Staff'r rsncxaretwintion, the

Cosmiunicu, that providing a clean and reliable sources of water to the

proposed Aron is in chƒ pub9 .-irintersat,_nnd_chat_us,age's p>:apcsai in reasonable .

The Comni .nni ;•n also finds that, an . Osage in an existing company . currently

providing water service to other areas, Usage is capable of providing water

service to t :,n prna+osed sern'icw area on an ongoing basis . Tlstc, the Coassienion

determines that Osage'a application for a certificate o

	

invenience and

necessity it In the public interest and should be approved .

1T 1.'I THEREFORE ORDEREPi

1 . That William Patterson Mitchell is hereby uthorised to acquire

the outstnrOlng stock of Usage Water Company that he does not presently own .

2 . That Osage Water Company is hereby suthorlsed to issue 3,000

aharen of r:1„ns A connnon stock, 4,500 sharer of Clear. A prefnrru stock and 3,000

aharen of Class S prefer_,red,st .ock .

1,
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3 . That. Osage Water Company is hereby authorised to convert its

present shares of common stock to shares of ~ilass A coenmm stock and charms of

Class h preferred stock as followot one share of Clams A, common stock plus 1 .5

shares of Class A preferred meek for each current sham of common stock .

4 . That Osage Water Company is hereby authorised to teams SO shares

of C1ana A cannon stock to Croon Williams, SO shares of Clans A eon stock

to David Hancock, 5]. nha.r+es of Class A preferred at.Otk to HurricaneDock

Holding Company, 30 sharao of . Close A preferred stock to hancork Conetructlon

Company an'J 62 shame of Close b preferred stock to the lna firm of Williams and

W1111aroa .

5 . That Usage Water Company is hereby ores a certificate of

cnnvsulan :a and nec.+oeaity to install, own, acquire, construct, t:porate, control,

n+snags and maintain a water system within the area outlined in its application,

no sna,ndod,

6 . That Osage Water Company shall update 'aen tariff within twenty

(20')"ft :*ya'iif - the'ef-festive-date-bf=-thli-order-by-Pid.-inv-n.-x~salhwf-cap-and-legal----

decoriptlon consiptent with the service area approved by this order .

7 . That Omega neater Company shall. utilira Its ccurrsnt tariffs and

rates for c"r--:xners in the service area approved by th .,.a osier .

8 . That Osage Water company in hereby author,is.m'.to take any and all

actions neceoaary to effectuate the transactions contemrarrled by the applications

and this order .

That nothing in this order shall be considered as a finding byy

the Crom,inalon of the reasonablont+sa of the expenditures herein involved, nor of

the vmlu, for ratemaking purponen of the proportion herair included, nor as an

acquiracrnr:e in the value placed upon said proportion by .Onago Water Company .

6

Jr

t :



M

1 4

'T~
RO

jo .

	

That the Commission re"erval the

	

to consider the

ratemaking treattont to be afforded the transactions herwi .ij odatemp),ated in any

later proceeding .

11, That this order shall become effective on September 4, 1992 .

BY THIS COM1991014

(v 2 A Li

mcCjurs, Chu,, . Mueller, RauCh
and KinChMIOQ, CC ., Concur .
Perkinn, C ., hboant .

IN
MW yMi'~3

Brent BtOw4rt
Executive secretary

!7==



In the Matter of the Application of
Osage Water Company for a Certificate
Convenience and Necessity Authorizing
to Construct, Install, Own, Operate,
Control', Manage and Maintain a Water
System for the Public Located in Unincoi:-
;orated Portions of Camden County,
MI.s ;ouri .
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On September 17, 1996, Osage,Water Company (Osaqe) filed an

application with the Commission requestingg an order from the Commission

grantinu certificates of convenience and necessity for Osage to provide

water and sewer service to an unincorporated area of Camden County,

Missour''f, known gas £Cirnmarron Bay, £ and .sewer service to area, also part

of unin ::,LCo aced Camden County, known as "Chelsea Rose ." On May 22, 1997,

Osage -,r nu d it : by the addition of various exhibits . Os age

has f inns, a feasibility study, a plat map, and metes, and bounds

desc An of both proposed service territories . Osage plans to provide

water service to Cimm;arron Bay under its currenely existing tariffed rate .

Osage .has provided the Commission with i :format.i.on regarding its

props :

	

capitol structure and anticipated rat=e's for service .

Osacc'

	

a public utility regulated by the Commission and

pil

a s" hon u the Public Se rvl.ce
Commission held at its offices
in . . .cferson City on the 5th
day ; March . 1'95 .

curr=.gin'_ '

	

certificate for water service the C: : ;eise, Rose aruc .

i.n ad'! i I

	

l .i-milli:rrGn flay project is planned is an extension of water

scryi.c+": J j,''mi	ng orate service . i tcry .

Exhibit C
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1-0 . 1997, L ..'le Stuff of the Comison 11 E Q N led

its in-tial racommendation in tKs case . This rec:ommenddtion "I-_'l lo"Linwed

by a supplemental recommendation filed February 2, 1990 . ALLur extensive

investigation of the financial ability of Osage to providee the , requested

service, the Staff has come to the conclusion that Osage ban met the

necessary criteria for issuance of a certificate . The Staff beli.eves that

Osage has shown (i) that there is a need for th : ., requested service ; (2)

that Usage is technically qualified to provide the service ; (3) - that it has

the near-term financial ability to provide the pri : , posed service ; (4) that

the proposal is economically feasible ; and (5) the proposed service wiII

promote the public interest .

The Staff notes in its supplemental recommendation that its

audit process has extended to the point where the Staff can make a

recommendation regarding issuance of the requested certificates . . The Staff

adds that its ongoing financial audit of Osage is for the purpose of

determining long-term financial viability in the context of a rate

proceeding . The Staff makes the following nucom ;, ,.!ndation, .

That the Commission grant the Osage Water Company a
certificate of convenience and rmce wity to provide
sewer service to the public in the areas known as
Chelsea Rose and Cimmarron Day subdivisions in Camden
County, Missouri . The Staff also retzoamnerids that the
Commission authorize the company t(-o provide water
service to the public jai the Cimmarron bay subdivision .
The staff further recommends that ''tie Commission's
qrantina of the referenced certificate and author :i,ty

effectivebecogyme upon approval. of the requisite tariff
filing_' .

The Staff recommends that the Commission order the
company to Sit: a complete tariff pertaining to its.
vrovi sion of sewer s a rod ce, including t_ne proper
dar7raptions of the two subject area .-z, with the contcnts
of Ch o tariff to LY ; consistent with EVId.bit 13-2 to the
may AN, 1991, Amendment to hPplicatAon -Ind. su'Usequc.nt

-i ; ;orm, o:Iwncfes . Thn Staff also recommends that tale
I

	

')II order the company to l:ile the necessary
ns to .L La water tariff pertaining to the



one_: ati .,

o : the servart-- area tor coo Cimmar,,- oll B , :) ,
6 d

	

i ..i„

	

k, i th the .~ 1 urj j- s i o! is t .o b e. Col'. s j . S e7 1 t vi .i 1 . 1
F.-Al'ihil-

	

B--1

	

L o

	

the

	

May"

	

22

	

19 ..)

	

~11endment

	

to
Application.

In addition, the Staff recommends the Commission require the

f A lowinn :

1

	

That Osage be required to maintain its book :-- and records

in accordance with the Commi wL On- apprnved Uniform System of Accounts ;

2 .

	

That the Commission order an 1B-month review period for

sewer rate5 ;

3 That the Commission approve existing rates for water and

sewer service to Cimnaarron Bay ; and

4 .

	

The Commission order usage to adopt sewer depreciation

ratss as set out in Attachment A to this order .

The Commission ! ,,-as reviewed the application, attached

documentation and the recommendations of the Staff and finds no detriment

to the public from, issuance of the requested certificate :: for sewer and

The Corrunissian - wi 1 .1 approvehe application and grant the

reascoced certificates of convenience and necessity as augmented by the

zecornmendation .,., of the Staff .

jT jS7HEREFUMA)RDERED :

1 . That a certificate Of Convenience and necessity A hereby

granted to Usage Water Company to install, own, acquire, construct .,

operate, control, manage and maintain a water aM sewer system for the

public in an unincorporated area of Camden County :, : ,,own as "Cimmarron Bay"

as specifically described in Me application-in this case .

ce rtiEico to of convenience and necessity is hereby

.j0 Water compolly to install, con, acquire, construct,

and maintain 3 sewer system for the public 1irl an n



afro C, 3 :~ p )or- t r-- d a+ ; ':o of . ;den County Lnown a : :: " C h1 ..en 14,+•v

do scribed in An

	

in this,

.
3 .

	

Tha t on agn Water company is ordered to C..-amply with ali .

::;tai' :: . 1 c. a iC; I I o ~j r (l) tint c e; a q e is roqu tomaintaill

its books and records in accordance with the Cwmnission-aporovcd Uniform

System of Accounts ; (2) that an 16-month review period for newer rate, 7, is

hereby approved ; (3) that the existing rates for water and sewer service

to Cimmarron Bay are just and reasonable and are hereby approved ; and (4)

that Osage is ordered to adopt sewer depreciation rates, as see out in

Attachment A to this order .

4 . That Osage Eater Company is hereby ordered to adopt the

depreciation zcheduln, as set out in Attachment. A to this order, for both

of the above-stated sower systems .

5 . That the Commission makes no findings or determinations

for rate:nakina purposes in this order and, further, makes no determination

or the rntemaking treatment to be aziu,jed the services granted by the

above cer-ificates .	

G . That Osage Water Company is ordered to file complete

tariffs in accord ancoc with Min order and the St-ff recommendations for

both certificated areas prior to commencing either construction or

operation .

a 5
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Lump, , ci t ., Crumptcr,' Murray,
and

	

cc .,

	

~, Y,

concur .

Derque, Regulatory Law Judeg

this order shall become evoctivO on 10rch 17,

ILI' 001
11

Dak

-SCCrC1".Y/CitiC ,r RcPflatory Law Judge
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OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into ibis l day of September, 2002 by and
between Osage Water Company. a Missouri Corporation, and Environmental Utilities, LLC . a
Missouri Limited Liability Company .

WHEREAS, Osage Water Company is in the public w=-, and sewer mility business in
Camden . County, Missouri : and

WHEREAS, Envirnnmmta1 Utilities, I IC is also in the public water utility business in
Camden County, Missouri; and

WHEREAS . Environmental Utilities, LLC is also the holder of a momisstrv noic
executed by Osage Water Company with a present pdneipaalbalanct thereon of S500,000 ; and

WHEREAS, Oage Water Company desires to contract to Environmental Utilities, LLC
to operate, anti manage its various wrier and sewer utility properties so that water and sewer
utility service to its customers can be maintained.

NOW. THEREFORE, the undersigned do hereby covenant, contract, and agree as
follows :

1 .

	

Osage Water Company C'O WCn) does hereby appoint Environmertal Utilities, LLC
as its agent for the purpose of operating, maintaining, and reeAiRAP the watt and
sewer utility systems owned by OWC in Camden County, IC$issotmt

2 .

	

Environmental Utilities, LLC is hereby expressly aunM&rwt to collect all revenues
due and owing to. Osage Water Company, and to which Osagc Water Company has
hereto for gramzed a senany inv=est therein now held by Envrtommadal Utilities,
LLC, and to pay thelefroin all expenses incurred in the operation of the water anti
sewer utility systems now owned by Osage Water Company . and to reimburse
the eom the expenses incmied by Environmental -.Utihfiizs, LLC fir payroll,
mduding any tarxs tireeoc,,,ior personnel employed by Euzvrtn†m

	

utilities,
LLC, equipment re", transportation expenses, sales tans, rosy ce premiums or

	 -spy_.piner_expens-satstng=tmm .orrtaia=to-the=ovtsanomo‡-sand-wan '-and sewer	
utility systems, and to the apply the remainder ofsaid rcvenn if arty, the principal
and interest d33-- under said pramissmy note due and owing from, Osage Water
Company to envirnmn l Utilities, LLC .

This Agreement may be ^ann^+nSted by either pasty hereto at any time by delivering
wrium Notice ofTerra natimn to the otter parry. Tera=ssame still be effective at the
end of the calendar month after the month in which said Nottr ofT£^+ inaiion is
given

In witnesswhereof the parties have set their hands the day and yr Rust above written .

OS .sE W At Mt

Viliiam .P. Mitchell, President



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF
STATE OF MISSOURI

Public Service Commission of the State of )
Missouri,

	

)

Plaintiff,

	

)

v.

	

)

Osage Water Company,

	

)

Defendant .

	

)

ORDER

On the 8"' day of March, 2004, this cause came on for trial . Plaintiff Public Service

Commission appeared by its attorneys, Keith R . Krueger and David A. Meyer. Intervenor Office

of the Public Counsel appeared by its attorney, Ruth .O'Neill. Paula Hemandez-Johnson,

attorney for Defendant Osage Water Company failed to appear, and Defendant appeared without

counsel, but William P. Mitchell, president of Defendant was present in court as the corporate

representative of Defendant Osage Water Company .

Cause called. After the commencement of the trial, the Court received faxed copies of a

Motion for Continuance and an Application / Petition to Disqualify Judge, submitted by Paula

Hernandez-Johnson, counsel of record for Defendant Osage Water Company, which were

overruled as untimely filed .

On March 9, 2004, after the conclusion of evidence, and during argument on the cause by

counsel, the Court received a Notice of Bankruptcy Court Filing issued by the United States

Bankruptcy Court for the Western District of Missouri in Case No . 04-20546, which indicated

that Defendant Osage Water Company filed a Petition for Bankruptcy under Chapter 7 of the

Case No. CV102-965CC

Exhibit E



United States Bankruptcy Code on March 9, 2004, at 1 :59 p.m. The Notice of Bankruptcy Court

Filing further included the following statement :

The filing of a bankruptcy case automatically stays certain actions against the
debtor and the debtor's property . If you attempt to collect a debt or take other
action in violation of the Bankruptcy Code, you may be penalized .

Pending resolution of the bankruptcy case, further proceedings in this cause were stayed .

The U .S. Bankruptcy Court issued its judgment dismissing Osage Water Company's

bankruptcy case on April 29, 2004 . The Bankruptcy Court's Judgment further enjoined Osage

Water Company from filing a subsequent bankruptcy petition for 180 days .

On or before June 2, 2004, Gregory D . Williams entered his appearance as attorney for

Osage Water Company .

On June 2, 2004, the Court heard argument on various legal issues and the Company

advised the Court that it had nearly reached agreement to sell its assets to Missouri-American

Court announced that it had determined that the appointment of a receiver

was appropriate, but that it would delay the entry of such an order, while the proposal to sell the

Company's assets was pending .

Upon the direction of the Court, the Commission subsequently filed 39 Status Reports

regarding the progress of the proposed sale of the Company's assets to Missouri-American and

of the application to the Commission for approval of such sale of assets .

On October 7 . 2005, the Commission and the Company appeared through counsel for

argument on the Commission's Petition for Appointment of Receiver . The Office of the Public

Counsel, although notified of the hearing, appeared not .

This Court will now rule upon the Plaintiffs Petition . -

2



The Court finds that, based upon the evidence received in this proceeding, Osage Water

Company has failed to provide safe and adequate water service to its customers as required by

Section 393 .130.1 RSMo. (2000). Section 393 .130.1 provides, in part, as follows :

Every gas corporation, every electrical corporation, every water corporation, and
every sewer corporation shall furnish and provide such service and
instrumentalities and facilities as shall be safe and adequate and in all respects just
and reasonable .

The Court farther finds that although Osage Water Company did execute a contract to

sell its assets to Missouri-American Water Company and did seek the Commission's approval of

this asset sale, the Commission found, in the opinion of this Court improperly and against public

interest, that thee proposed asset sale was detrimental to the public interest and dismissed Osage

Water Company's application, and that the Company has not sought judicial review of the

Commission's order .

By reason of the refusal of the Commission to approve the contract of sale the

appointment of a receiver foiOsage Wafer Company=is-necessary-to=promote-the best_interests of

the customers of the Company, and to ensure that the customers of the Company receive safe and

adequate water and sewer service. See Section 393 .145.6, RSMo, as amended by Senate Bill

462 (Laws 2005). Section 393 .145 .5, RSMo, as amended by Senate Bill 462 (Laws 2005)

authorizes the Court to grant the Commission's Petition to appoint a receiver for a water

corporation or a sewer corporation . It provides that "[t]he court, after hearing, may grant the

commission's petition for appointment of a receiver" and "[a] receiver appointed pursuant to this

section shall be a responsible person, partnership, or corporation knowledgeable in the operation

of utilities ."

The Court further finds that Gary Cover of Clinton, Missouri possesses the foregoing

statutory qualifications for service as a receiver . The Court therefore appoints Gary Cover as

3



receiver for Osage Water Company until further order of this Court . The appointed receiver

shall have all of the powers, rights and authority vested in receivers pursuant to the provisions of

Section 393 .145 .6, RSMo, as amended by Senate Bill 462 (Laws 2005) . The appointed receiver

shall post bond in the amount of $50,000, with the premium therefore to be paid from the assets

of the Company .

The Court further directs the receiver to negotiate with Mike McDuffey, the owner of

Lake of the Ozarks Water and Sewer, for the provision of services to operate and maintain the

Company's water and sewer facilities .

The Court further orders that Osage Water Company and . its officers, agents and

representatives, and specifically it's past contractual agent and representative Environmental

Utilities, LLC, employees and successors, and all other persons in active concert and

participation with them, are directed to cooperate with Mr . Cover and with Mr . McDuffey to

tly transfer control of Osage Water Company to the appointed receiver ; and to deliver to

him all records and assets .

Section 393 .145 also authorizes the Court to direct the receiverr to liquidate the assets of

the Company . Section 393 .145 .7, RSMo, as amended by Senate Bill 462 (Laws 2005) provides

in full as follows :

Control of and responsibility for the utility shall remain in the receiver until the
utility can, in the best interests of its customers, be returned to the owners .
However, if the commission or another interested party petitions and the court
determines, after hearing, that control of and responsibility for the utility should
not, in the best interests of its customers, be returned to the owners, the court shall
direct the receiver to transfer by sale or liquidate the assets of the utility in the
manner provided by law .

The Court directs the receiver to liquidate the assets of the Company as soon as

practicable on terms that protect the interest of the customers of the Company, and allow them to

4



continue to receive utility service from the assets that have been put in place to serve them . The

Court further directs and requires the appointed receiver to exercise care when liquidating the

assets of the Company to ensure that any assets that are not immediately sold may still be

efficiently operated after other systems and assets are sold. Further the Court requires the

Receiver to file with the Court a request to proceed with sale upon the event that a buyer is found

on terms agreeable to the Receiver .

The Receiver shall file monthly status reports with the Court and provide e-mail copies to

the Court and to Attorneys of record, and to the Company if it is not represented .

The Court further grants the oral motion of Gregory D . Williams to withdraw as counsel

for Osage Water Company .

That the Order for periodic reports by the Commission and Company is terminated .

So ordered this 2l 51 day of October, 2005 .

5

f
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John R' Hutcherson, Ju ge
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